
COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC UNDERTAKINGS

[ 2013-14 ]

49TH (FORTY-NINTH) REPORT

On the affairs of the

(i) Tripura Road Transport Corporation Ltd. (ii) Tripura Industrial

Development Corporation Ltd. (iii) Tripura Jute Mills Ltd., (iv) Tripura Small

Industries Corporation Ltd., (v) Tripura Tea Development Corporation Ltd.,

(vi) Tripura Handloom, Handicrafts Development Corporation Ltd., (vii)

Tripura Natural Gas Corporation Ltd., (viii) Tribal Rehabilitation Plantation

and Primitive Group Programme (TRP & PTG) and (ix) Tripura Forest

Development Plantation Corporation Ltd. based on the Report of the

Comptroller & Auditor General of India for the year 2008-09.

Presented to the House on 25th February, 2014.



Shri Pabitra Kar

1] Shri S. Bhattacharjee, Secretary

2] Shri Hari Bhusan Debnath, Under Secretary,

1. Shri Bidhu Bhusan Malakar, MLA

2. Shri Sukumar Barman, MLA

3. Shri Sudhir Das, MLA

4. Shri Manoranjan Debbarma, MLA

5. Shri Niranjan Debbarma, MLA

6. Shri Lalit Mohan Tripura, MLA

7. Smti Gouri Das, MLA

8. Shri Nirajoy Tripura, MLA

9. Shri Biswa Bandhu Sen, MLA

10. Shri Monoj Kanti Deb, MLA



Shri Basudev Majumder,

1] Shri S. Bhattacharjee, Secretary
2] Smti Lily Debbarma, Deputy Secretary,
3] Shri Hari Bhusan Debnath, Under Secretary,

1. Shri Madhab Chandra Saha, MLA

2. Shri Faizur Rahaman, MLA

3. Shri Narayan Chandra Choudhuri, MLA

4. Shri Sudhir Das, MLA

5. Shri Rajendra Reang, MLA

6. Shri Arun Kumar Chakma, MLA

7. Smti Manindra Chandra Das, MLA

8. Shri Daniel Jamatia, MLA

9. Shri Biswa Bandhu Sen, MLA

10. Shri Jitendra Sarkar , MLA



INTRODUCTION

I, Sri Basudev Majumder,  the Chairman of the Committee on Public Undertakings having

been authorised by the Committee, presents its 49th (Forty-ninth) Report before the Legislature.

2. The Report relates to the Tripura Road Transport Corporation,(TRTC), Tripura Industrial

Development Corporation Ltd.,(TIDC Ltd.), Tripura Jute Mills Ltd., (TJML), Tripura Small

Industries Corporation Ltd.,(TSIC Ltd.) Tripura Tea Development Corporation Ltd.,(TTDC Ltd.)

Tripura Handloom, Handicrafts Development Corporation Ltd.,(THHDC Ltd.), Tripura Natural

Gas Corporation Ltd.,(TNGC Ltd.), Tribal Rehabilitation Plantation and Primatative Tribal Group

(TRP & PTG) and Tripura Forest Development Corporation Ltd.(TFDPC Ltd.)   which are  based

on the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India for the year 2008–09.

3. The Committee for the year 2011-12  under the chairmanship of  Sri Pabitra Kar,Hon’ble

Member, Tripura Legislative Assembly  has completed the examination of the Audit paragraphs

relating to the Public Undertaking  as mentioned above  in its meeting held on 25-11-2011

& 19-12-2011 and the the present Committee  finalised this Report in its meeting held on 22nd

January, 2014.

4. During examination of the Audit Paragraphs and written replies furnished by the Tripura

Road Transport Corporation (TRTC), Industries & Commerce Department ( TTDC  TJML, TSIC,

TTDC, THHDC, TNGC & TRP & PTG) and the Forest Department (TFDPC), and oral evidence

tendered by the Departmental Representatives before the Committee during examination, the

Committee having regard to the replies furnished by the Departments, on being satisfied, made

recommendations for action taken by the Government as shown in the enclosed Appendix.

5. The Committee keeps on record its thanks and appreciation to the Accountant General

(Audit), Tripura and his officers for co-operation and assistance rendered to the Committee in

matters of examination of the Audit Paragraphs.

6. The Committee also  keeps on record its thanks and appreciations to the officers of the

concern Departments  for rendering their assistance to the Committee in matters of examination of

the Audit Paragraphs relating to the Corporations.

7. The Committee also places its appreciation  to the Officers and staff of the Assembly

Secretariat in connection with examination, compilation and presentation of this Report.

Chairman

Committee on Public Undertakings

Tripura Legislative Assembly.

Dated, Agartala,

 The 25th February,2014 .



49th Report  of the Committee on Public Undertakings

based on the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India

 for the year 2008-09 on the affairs of the i] T.R.T.C., [ii] T.I.D.C. Ltd., [iii]

T.J.M.Ltd., [iv] T.S.I.C. Ltd., [v]T.T.D.C. Ltd., [vi] T.H.H.D.C. Ltd., [vii]

T.N.G.C. Ltd., [viii] TRP & PTG , [ix] T.F.D.P.C. Ltd.

(A) TRIPURA ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION

  (Transport Department).

1. Para – 5.2.9 to 5.2.12 –  Finances and Performance.

The audit para stated that the Corporation’s books of accounts are in arrears since 2003-04.

Based on provisional figures, it suffered loss of Rs. 16.90 crore in 2008-09. The accumulated losses

of the Corporation stood at Rs. 228.25 crore as at 31 March 2009 (Provisional).

The Corporation does not maintain separate records relating to costs incurred in the bus

operations. However, traffic revenue earned and kilometres operated by buses are recorded separately.

In 2008-09, the Corporation earned Rs. 4.89 crore of traffic revenue from buses by operating 23.11

lakh effective kilometres.

Audit noticed that with a right kind of policy measures and better management of its affairs ,

it is possible to increase traffic revenue and reduce overall costs, so as to limit losses and serve its

cause better.

2. In respect of the reply furnished by the department , the Finance Department in its views

stated that regarding operational performance the Tripura Road Transport Corporation is providing

the following passengers services in the interior places of Tripura where private operators are reluctant

to operate their bus services.

1] Agartala – Chelagang

2] Ambassa – Gandacherra

3] Agartala – Chamanu

4] Agartala – Kanchanpur

5] Dharmanagar – Kumpai

6] Agartala – Korbook

7] Ambassa – Raisyabari.

The State Govt. has declared Passengers Transport Services operated by Tripura Road

Transport Corporation as Public Utility Service. Due to shortage of fleet, manpower , the Corporation

cannot provide Bus services up to the optimum level. For the convenience of the people some

routes are operated by T.R.T.C.. without considering the profitability of the route.

Regarding finance & performance, it can be mentioned here that the Annual Accounts of

Tripura Road Transport Corporation up to the year 2008-09 have been prepared and sent to the

Senior Deputy Accountant General (Audit), Tripura, Agartala on 17th January, 2011. It is expected

that the arrear of Annual Accounts will be completed in 2012.

It is true that out of the total stage carriage buses in Tripura State for 2008-09, only 4.09%

belonged to the Corporation. The Corporation could not induct new buses in every year due to its

financial constraints and also for non-availability of adequate Plan Fund from the State/Central

Govt. In respect of Operational Efficiency, it may be pointed out that no route is separately allocated

–1–



to Tripura Road Transport Corporation and as a consequence, the Corporation has to operate its

Buses on the same routes overlapping the routes on which the private operators ply their buses.

Therefore, Tripura Road Transport Corporation is finding it hard to compete with the private operators

who at most times resort to under cutting of fares.

It is also pertinent to mention here that due to introduction of Railway Service in Tripura,

most of the traveling Passengers prefer to travel by Train without waiting for T.R.T.C. Services.

Besides, the Railway fare is less than the fare of T.R.T.C. bus and the journey time by Rail

service is less than the time taken by T.R.T.C. buses.

The vehicle density of the Corporation is not increasing because the Corporation cannot

purchase New Buses regularly and even the uneconomical buses and condemned buses are not

replaced by the new buses in due time due to financial constraints.

Due to the above  reasons, the fleet strength is declining in T.R.T.C.

The Corporation has to maintain  parallel services with the private operators. In many places

of the State, the Railway lines and roads run parallel to each other.

Besides, the recruitment against the retired staff of the Corporation has been stopped for the

last several years for which proper maintenance of vehicles and operation of scheduled services are

greatly hampered. The scheduled services in many routes are cancelled due to shortage of fit vehicles

of the Corporation.

A table is given below to show the fleet position and number of Staff of T.R.T.C.

Year Total Bus Fleet No of Staff ( As on31st March)
2005-06 98 758

2006-07 92 720

2007-08 105 700

2008-09 81 679

2009-10 39 625

2010-11 62 540

Due to stiff competition from the Railway and from the private operators and also for shortage

of skilled workers in different Branches of the Corporation, the Vehicle productivity and workshop

turnover have declined in T.R.T.C.

In respect of Economy in operation, it may be mentioned that more than major part of total

cost is utilized as manpower cost. Efforts are being taken to reduce the Manpower Cost of the

Corporation. It is also true that Kilo Metre per Litre (KMPL) in T.R.T.C. is low compared to other

big State Transport Undertaking of India . But the Operational performance of T.R.T.C. has been

found to be better than the performance of other State Transport Undertaking lying in the Hilly

Region of India and for which T.R.T.C. received many Awards from the Association of State Road

Transport Undertakings (ASRTU), New Delhi. Efforts are being taken to improve the operational

Performance of the Corporation.

Revenue Maximisation – The Corporation is thinking for generation of revenue from

other sources. It may be mentioned here that T.R.T.C. is working as Agent of NF Railway, Air

India, Jet Air, Spicejet Airways etc. in order to increase its Revenue .T.R.T.C. also made an agreement

with Indian Oil Corporation Limited (IOCL) for setting up one Retail Outlet at T.R.T.C. premises at

–2–



Krishnanagar, Agartala. In this regard, T.R.T.C. will get Rs. 15000.00 (Rupees fifteen thousand)

per month as Rent for utilization of land of T.R.T.C. Besides, on setting up of Retail Outlet at

T.R.T.C. Complex, the Corporation, will get a good amount as Commission from the sale value of

Petrol, Diesel, Lub, Oil etc. Tripura Natural Gas Commission has also made an agreement with

T.R.T.C. to construct CNG Station in T.R.T.C. premises at Krishnanagar, Agartala.

For this T.R.T.C. will also get monthly rent of Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen thousand) only

from TNGC for utilization of T.R.T.C. land at Agartala.

One building of T.R.T.C. has been given to LIC Office, Agartala Branch on rent basis in

which T.R.T.C. is getting Rs. 83,500 (Rupees Eighty-three thousand five hundred) only per month

from LIC Office, Agartala.

In fine , it may be mentioned here that T.R.T.C. is declared as Public Utility Service and its

services are utilized for the convenience of the people especially for those who are lying in the

interior places of Tripura. Some bus services of the Corporation are operated only for the benefit of

the people and without considering the profitability of the routes.

However, efforts are being made to improve the operational efficiency of the Corporation.

Para – 5.2.1 to 5.2.8 –  Most of the above points have been written for running the State

Transport of Tripura in an efficient and systematic manner for providing better transportation services

to the people of Tripura and also to improve its operational and financial performance so as to reach

at a break even point.

Financial position & Working Results – Some years back, separated accounts were

being  maintained for Bus and Truck services. But this is not being done for the last few years.

The C.A. Firm, has been informed to prepare the Annual Accounts separately for Bus and

Truck services of the Corporation.

In this connection, it may also be mentioned here that Annual Accounts of Tripura Road

Transport Corporation for the year 2008-09 have been prepared and sent to the Senior Deputy

Accountant General, A.G.(Audit) Office, Agartala in January, 2011.

It is clear that earnings of T.R.T.C. can not meet its expenditure.

The data on operating factors like fleet utilization, vehicle productivity, KMPL etc. of Tripura

Road Transport Corporation are below the targets fixed for them.

A good number of services were cancelled due to shortage of fit vehicles of the Corporation.

Due to Social obligation, the Corporation has to operate some bus services on the un-economical

routes for providing transportation facilities to the people and without considering the profitability

of the routes. It is also true that  preventive Maintenance is not done regularly due to shortage of

skill workers in the Depot Workshop and in the Central Work shop of the Corporation. There is also

shortage of Supervisory staff with Automobile background in the Mechanical section of T.R.T.C.

Due to the above reason, Percentage of Turnover of the Central Work shop is not satisfactory. Due

to the shortage of fit vehicles and operating staff a good number of services are cancelled in T.R.T.C.

Different operational factors as mentioned in the Audit Paras are not satisfactory in T.R.T.C.

and some of them are also not at par with All India Average.

In this regard, it may be mentioned that due to shortage of  skilled staff in different branches

–3–



the works can not be done up to the optimum level.
The Karnataka Road Transport, Andhra Pradesh Road Transport and other big State Transport

are maintaining their operations more efficiently. These Transport Corporations are also well equipped
and they have their own body building units, Tyre Retreading Plants and other Units for repair of
major assemblies of the vehicles. The above Transport Undertakings are also operating their buses
alone in different routes without any competition. Besides, all of their branches especially the Traffic
and Maintenance branches are fully developed.

However, T.R.T.C. is trying to increase its revenue not only from Traffic operation but also
from other sources as  stated above.
3. In respect of the reply furnished by the department, the Finance Department in its views
stated that regarding operational performance and financial management of TRTC, the Management
stated that due to shortage of fleet and manpower the corporation cannot provide Bus services upto
the optimum level. Besides, corporation is finding it hard to compete with the private operators.
This apart introduction of Railway services in Tripura has rendered it difficult to improve financial
condition.

Annual Accounts upto 2008-09 has been sent to the Sr. Deputy Accountant General (Audit)
Tripura in January 2011 and the arrear annual accounts will be completed in 2012.

Steps have also been taken to generate revenue from other sources. Also efforts are being
made to reduce manpower cost and to improve operational efficiency of the corporation.

The Corporation may please state :
(i) No of buses lying off-road in unserviceable condition. Action taken for their repair

or disposal, as the case may be.
(ii) Position of 20 (twenty) trucks, mentioned in the audit para.
(iii) Latest position about generation of Revenue from other sources.
(iv) Efforts taken to reduce the manpower cost.
(v) Efforts made to improve the operational efficiency.
(vi) Position of arrear accounts from the year 2009-10.

4. During examination of the audit para as well as written replies furnished by the Transport
Department the Committee wanted to know the following to the Secretary, Transport Department–

(i) What is the latest financial position of TRTC ?
(ii) Whether TRTC is now maintaining separate records relating to costs incurred in the

bus operations ?
(iii) What policy measures have been taken to increase traffic revenue and reduce overall

costs ?
5. In respect of the above queries of the Committee, the Secretary, Transport Department briefly
stated his views regarding various steps taken by the Department on those matters.
6. The Committee considered the above written reply and being satisfied with the evidence

tendered by the departmental Secretary, dropped the para without further recommendations/

observations on the para.

Para – 5.2.15 to 5.2.20 – Share in Public Transport.

7. The audit paragraphs stated that out of 1,979 stage carriage buses licensed for public transport

–4–



in 2008-09 (based on 2006-07 figures) , about 4.09 percent belonged to the Corporation. The
percentage share decreased from 5.81 per cent in 2004-05 to 4.09 per cent in 2008-09. The decline
in share was mainly due to its operational inefficiency and lack of effective monitoring by top
management.

Bus density (including private operators) per one lakh population increased from 53 in
2004-05 to 58 in 2008-09 indicating improvement in the level of public transport in the State.
However, the Corporation’s vehicle density reduced from 3.1 buses per one lakh population in
2004-05 to 2.4 buses per one lakh population in 2008-09 . This was due to the inability of the
Corporation to expand its operations.
8. In respect of the above audit paragraphs, the concerned Department particularly did not
furnish para-wise written replies.
9. During examination of the para, the Committee wanted to know the following from the
Secretary, Transport Department in respect of the above audit para and on the basis of the written
replies mentioned in para - 2 above of this report.

(i) What steps have since been taken to overcome operational inefficiency and lack of
effective monitoring by top management ?

(ii) Whether there has been any improvement in the TRTC’s bus/vehicle density per one
lakh population ?
10. After discussion, the Committee expressed its satisfaction and decided to drop the para.

Para – 5.2.21 to 5.2.29  – Vehicle profile and utilization.
11. The audit paras stated that the Corporation added 23 buses during 2004-09 at a total cost of
Rs. 3.23 crore. However, the overage fleet increased from 48 per cent in 2004-05 to 51 per cent in
2008-09 . The acquisition was primarily funded through financial assistance from State Government .
The overall fleet utilisation of the Corporation decreased from 60 per cent in 2004-05 to 48 per cent
in 2008-09 , which was quite less than all India average (AIA) of 92 percent.

The overall vehicle productivity at 141 kilometres per day per bus in 2008-09 was less than
the targeted 161 kilometres. The passenger load factor stood at 65 per cent during 2008-09, which
was marginally above the AIA of 63 per cent. None of the routes operated by the Corporation were
profitable.

In the absence of proper record maintenance, Audit could not assess adherence to the
preventive maintenance schedule prescribed by the Original Equipment Manufacturers.
12. In respect of the above audit paras, the department did not furnish para-wise written replies.
However,  the Committee considered the written replies noted above in para (2) of this Report and
wanted to know the following to the departmental representative appeared before the Committee
during examination :

(i) What is the present status of fleet utilization of TRTC with reference to the all India
average ?

(ii) What is the present status of vehicle productivity vis-a-vis target fixed ?
(iii) Whether TRTC is now preparing schedules of preventive maintenance, prescribed

by the Original Equipment Manufacturers ?

–5–



13. In respect of the above queries, the Secretary, Transport Department briefly stated that the
steps taken by the Department on these matters.
14. Being satisfied with the reply of the department, the Committee dropped the para.

Para – 5.2.51 to 5.2.61 –  Economy in operations.

15. The audit para stated that manpower and fuel constitute 64 per cent of total cost. Interest ,
depreciation and taxes account for 22 per cent and are not controllable in the short -term. Thus, the
major cost saving has to come from manpower and fuel. However, the Corporation does not maintain
separate records for manpower and its cost associated with the bus  operations.

However, the overall manpower position per vehicle (including trucks) which stood at 6.32
per vehicle in 2004-05 improved marginally to 6.01 per vehicle in 2008-09 . The Corporation did
not attain AIA in respect of fuel efficiency . Consumption of fuel in excess of AIA resulted in extra
consumption of 1.13 lakh litres valued at Rs. 33.66 lakh during 2004-09.
16. In respect of the audit observation stated above, the concerned department did not furnish
para-wise written replies. However, the Committee considered the written replies furnished by the
department noted in para (2) above of this report and wanted to know the following to the Secretary,
Transport Department during examination of the para.

(i) What steps have since been taken to enforce economy by reducing extra manpower
and extra consumption of fuel ?

(ii) Whether TRTC has since started keeping separate records for manpower and its cost
associated with the bus operation ?
17. In respect of the above queries of the Committee, the Secretary, Transport Department stated
that necessary steps have been taken by the department in these regards as  stated in the written
replies of the department.
18. The committee considered the replies furnished by the department and on being satisfied

dropped the above para.

Para – 5.2.68 to 5.2.77   –   Revenue Maximisation.

19. The audit para stated that the Corporation has about 98.301 square metres of land. As it
mainly utilises ground floor/land for their operations, the space above can be developed on public
private partnership (PPP) / Build Operate and Transfer (BOT) basis to earn steady income, which
can be used to cross-subsidies its operations. However, the Corporation did not have a policy in
place to tap non-conventional sources of revenue by large scale commercial exploitation of available
land.
20. The Transport Department did not furnish written replies on the para particularly para-wise.
However, the Committee considered the written replies furnished by the department on para - 5.2
which mentioned in para (2) above of this report.
21. No particular views of the Finance Department received on the para.
22. During examination of the para the Committee wanted to know what action have since been
taken to have a policy in place to tap non-conventional sources of revenue by large scale commercial
exploitation of available land of TRTC ?
23. In this respect the Secretary, Transport Department informed the Committee regarding the

–6–



activities of the department on the matter.
24. Being satisfied with the reply of the department, the Committee dropped the para.

Para – 5.2.78 to 5.2.81   –   Need for a regulator.

25. The audit para stated that the fares in Tripura are decided by the State Government which is
same for both the Corporation as well as Private Operators. The fare policy adopted by the State
Government is based of costs on inputs but is not on a scientific basis. In the absence of norms, the
adequacy of services on uneconomical routes cannot be ascertained in Audit. Thus, it would be
desirable to have an independent regulatory body (like State Electricity Regulatory Commission) to
fix the fares, specify operations on uneconomical routes and address grievances of commuters.
26. The Transport Department furnished the written replies on the para - 5.2 . But no replies
furnished by the department particularly on the audit para - 5.2.78 to 5.2.81. However, the Committee
considered the written replies on the para - 5.2 which mentioned in the para (2) of this Report.
27. No views on the above particular para furnished the Finance Department.
28. During examination of the para the Committee asked the Secretary, Transport Department
whether an independent regulatory body has since been considered to fix the fares, specify operations
on uneconomical routes and address grievance of commuters.
29. In this respect, the Secretary, Transport Department informed the Committee regarding steps
taken by the department on the matter.
30. After detailed discussion, the Committee considered the replies and being satisfied dropped

the para.

Para – 5.2.83 –  Inadequate Monitoring.

31. The audit para stated that the fixation of targets for various operational parameters and an
effective Management Information System (MIS) for obtaining feed back on achievement thereof
are essential for monitoring by the top management. Though targets are fixed for important operational
parameters, the achievement against them is not monitored . During the last six years, the Government
appointed nine Managing Directors who held additional charge of the Corporation besides their
regular assignments. This had a detrimental effect on decision making. The top Management of the
Corporation did not demonstrate managerial capability to set realistic and progressive targets, address
areas of weakness and take remedial action wherever the things were not moving on expected lines.
32. The Transport Department did not furnish the written reply on this particular para.
33. No particular views on the para furnished by the Finance Department.
34. After detailed discussion on the para, the Committee decided to drop this para without

further recommendation/observation on the para.

Para – 5.2.84  –   Recommendations.

35. The audit para stated that –
(a) The Corporation may take effective steps to increase vehicle productivity.
(b) The Corporation may prepare schedules for preventive maintenance and ensure

adherence to the same so as to increase the efficiency on that account.
(c) The Corporation may take immediate steps to reduce its manpower by implementing

–7–



a suitable voluntary retirement scheme as envisioned by the Council of Ministers in
September, 2004.

(d) The Corporation should maintain separate records for the various components of
costs relating  to bus operations for control purposes.

(e) The Government/Corporation may consider devising a policy for tapping non-
conventional sources of revenue on a large scale, which will result in steady inflow
of revenue without additional investment.

(f) The Government/Corporation may ensure that the books of accounts are properly
maintained and accounts are compiled in time.

(g) The Government may consider creating a regulator to regulate the fares on the basis
of a normative cost, specify operations on uneconomical routes and address the
grievances of commuters.

(h) Government may consider filling up the vacant post in top management by appointing
regular incumbents.

(i) Management may also ensure regular monitoring of important operational parameters
to take remedial measures and adequately follow up the same to achieve desired
objectives.

36. The Transport Department did not furnish its  written replies on this particular para ( Para -
5.2.84). However, the Committee considered the written replies of the department on the para – 5.2
which mentioned in para -2 above this report.
37. After detailed discussion, the Committee considered the above replies and on being satisfied

dropped the para.

Para – 5.5   – Opportunity to recover money ignored.

38. The audit para stated that a review of unsettled paras from Inspection Reports (IRs) pertaining
to periods upto 2003-04 showed that there were 23 paras in respect of seven Public Sector
Undertakings(PSUs) involving a recovery of Rs. 4.19 crore. As per Memorandum No. F.8(2)-
FIN(PAC)/89 dated 14th July, 1993, of the Finance Department, Government of Tripura, the PSUs
are required to take remedial action within one month after receipt of IRs from Audit. However, no
effective action has been taken to take the matters to their logical end, i.e. to recover money from
the concerned parties. As a result , these PSUs have so far lost the opportunity to recover their
money, which could have augmented their finances.

PSU-wise details of paras and recovery amount are given below :

 Sl. Name of the Public Sector No of Amount for
 No. Undertakings Paras recovery. (Rupees in Crore)
1. Tripura Small Industries Corporation 6 0.97

Limited
2. Tripura Forest Development Plantation 3 0.33

Corporation Limited
3. Tripura Tea Development Corporation 1 0.01

Limited
4. Tripura Handloom and Handicrafts 7 2.02

Development Corporation Limited
–8–



5. Tripura Rehabilitation Plantation 1 0.07
Corporation Limited

6. Tripura Jute Mills Limited 1 0.36
7. Tripura Road Transport Corporation 4 0.42

Total 23 4.19

The paras mainly pertain to recovery on account of advances to staff and private parties,
credit sales and dues from Government departments of the State and shortage of stock.

Above cases point out the failure of respective PSU authorities to safeguard their financial
interests. Audit observations and their repeated follow up by Audit, including bringing the pendency
to the notice of the Administrative/Finance Department and PSU Management periodically, have
not yielded the desired results in these cases.

The PSUs should initiate immediate steps to recover  the money and complete the exercise
in a time bound manner.
39. In respect of the above audit observation, the Transport  Department in its written reply
stated that the matter is very old. However, action is being taken to find out the detailed particulars
for the same.
40 The Finance Department in its views stated that the Corporation may please furnish the
detailed action plan for realization of the outstanding amount of Rs. 42.26 lakh from staff, Govt.
Department and private parties.
41. During examination of the para as well as the written reply of the Transport Department,

the Committee wanted to know what steps have been initiated by the Tripura Road Transport

Corporation to recover the amount of Rs. 0.42 crore in case of its 4 Nos of paras.

In this respect, the Committee directed the Transport Department to furnish detailed

information before the Committee. But, no reply was  furnished by the concerned department till

date.

Therefore, the Committee recommended that the detailed information in this respect be

submitted before the Committee within two months from the date of presentation of this report to

the House of the Tripura Legislative Assembly.

Para – 5.6  –   Lack of remedial action on Audit Observations.

42. The audit para stated that a review of unsettled paras from Inspection Reports (IRs)
pertaining to periods upto 2003-04 showed that there were 16 paras in respect of seven Public
Sector  Undertakings (PSUs) which pointed out deficiencies in functioning of these PSUs . As per
the Government of Tripura, Finance Department Memorandum No.F.8(2)-FIN(PAC)/89 dated 14
July 1993, the PSUs are required to take remedial action within one month after receipt  of IRs from
Audit. However, no effective action has been taken to take the matters to their logical end, i.e. to
take remedial action to address these deficiencies. As a result, these PSUs have so far lost the
opportunity to improve their functioning in this regard.
PSU – wise details of paras are given below :

Sl.No. Name of the Public Sector Undertakings No. of Paras.
1. Tripura Small Industries Corporation Limited 4

–9–



2. Tripura Forest Development Plantation Corporation Limited 1
3. Tripura Tea Development Corporation Limited 1
4. Tripura Handloom and Handicrafts Development Corporation Limited 5
5. Tripura Jute Mills Limited 1
6. Tripura Natural Gas Company 2
7. Tripura Road Transport Corporation 2

Total 16

The paras mainly pertain to irregular expenditure, non-deposit of provident fund dues,
avoidable liabilities on sales tax payment and idle investment.

Above cases point out the failure of respective PSU authorities to address the specific
deficiencies and ensure accountability of their staff. Audit observations and their repeated follow
up by Audit, including bringing the pendency to the notice of the Administrative/Finance Department
and PSU Management periodically, have not yielded the desired results in these cases.

The PSUs should initiate immediate steps to take remedial action on these paras and complete
the exercise in a time bound manner.
43. In respect of the audit observation the Transport Department in its written reply stated that
the following remedial measures have been taken by TRTC :

1] Steps are being taken to reduce the expenditure of the Corporation and there is no
irregular expenditure in TRTC.

2] Provident Fund Dues have been cleared.
3] There is no liability on Sale Tax Payment.
4] Idle investment is Nil in TRTC.
Regarding pendency of Annual Accounts of TRTC it may be stated that Annual Accounts

of TRTC have been prepared upto 2008-09 and the same have been sent to the Office of the
Accountant General (Audit) , Agartala, Tripura West for Audit works.

Steps have also been taken to reduce the leakage of the Traffic Revenue and in this regards
some operating Staffs of the Corporation have been suspended.
44. Views of the Finance Department on the above written reply was that the Corporation may
state as to whether any communications received from the Accountant General (Audit) Tripura
about settlement of outstanding paras with reference to their reply sent in February 2007.
45. During examination of this para, the Committee wanted to know what steps have been
initiated by TRTC in case of its 2 Nos of paras ?
46. In respect of the above query of the Committee, the Joint Secretary, Finance Department,
Government of Tripura stated before the Committee that he will inspect the matter in very detail.
47. The Committee considered the matter and being satisfied with the reply of the Department,

dropped the para.

B. TRIPURA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED.

( Industries and Commerce Department)

Para – 5.3   –    Loss of revenue.

48. The audit para stated that Tripura Industrial Development Corporation Limited (Company)
–10–



allows One Time Settlement (OTS) of outstanding loans to defaulting units on payment of a lump

sum amount in full settlement of their outstanding dues. The Company does not have guidelines

nor has framed any modalities for allowing OTS, decisions are taken on case to case basis.

During 2008-09, the Company allowed OTS to 15 loanees to whom Rs. 38.18 lakh was

disbursed during 1988 to 2004 and Rs. 3.47 crore was outstanding against them as on 31st March,

2008, on payment of Rs. 51.90 lakh, allowing a waiver of Rs. 2.95 crore. Two cases of OTS noticed

in audit are discussed under :

(a) Nirmala Hotel-cum-restaurant at Kailashahar was sanctioned (October 1990) a term

loan of Rs. 11 lakh for construction of the hotel-cum-restaurant, which was disbursed in 7 installments

between May 1991 and July 1993. The loan was repayable in 14 half yearly equal installments from

the date of disbursement, with one year moratorium. Interest at 12.5 per cent per annum was payable

at the end of every quarter and penal interest at 3 per cent per annum was to be charged on all

overdue installments of principal and interest. In addition to primary securities, the Company has

also taken collateral security of land valued in 1990 as Rs. 11.53 lakh.

Further, despite irregular repayments, an additional term loan of Rs. 3.85 lakh was sanctioned

(August 1994). Of which, Rs. 3.30 lakh was disbursed in four installments between December

1994 and September 1995.

The repayment of dues continued to be irregular and despite serving customary notices, no

action was taken to either invoke primary or collateral security. Upto March 2006, the loanee had

paid only Rs. 11.05 lakh (Principal : Rs. 2.50 lakh + Interest : Rs. 8.55 lakh) against outstanding of

Rs. 98.26 lakh. No further repayments were made thereafter and in June 2007, the loanee proposed

for One Time Settlement (OTS) of Rs. 12 lakh (Principal Rs. 11.80 lakh + Interest Rs. 0.20 lakh)

payable within 4 years against Rs. 1.17 crore outstanding as on 31 March 2007, which was not

accepted by the Company. Only then did the Company issue on 23 June 2008, a notice under

Section 30 of the State Financial Corporation Act, 1951, demanding payment of Rs. 1.39 crore due

as on 31 March 2008, to which the loanee did not respond. The Company then issued notice to the

loanee under Section 29 of the Act, ibid, on 7 January 2009 for taking over possession of the hotel

on 21 January 2009. The loanee proposed (12 January 2009) to pay Rs. 25 lakh as OTS , against Rs.

1.39 crore due as on 31 March 2008. The Company had not assessed the current value of the

property despite apprehending (July 2007) that the value of the land would be much more than at

the time of disbursement of the loan. The Board of Directors (BOD) of the Company in its meeting

held on 3 February 2009 accepted the proposal, allowing waiver of Rs. 114.41 lakh. This resulted in

loss of revenue of Rs. 93.75 lakh.

The Government stated (October 2009) that as the project was incomplete due to cost overrun,

additional loan was released to safeguard the original loan. The substantial outstanding was only a

book figure arising from compounding of interest and penal interest over 17 years with little co-

relation to the repaying capacity of the borrower.

The reply does not address the fact that Management’s failure to take timely action at the

first instance of default would have prevented this accumulation of dues.

(b) The Company sanctioned (July 1989) a term loan of Rs. 5.70 lakh and an additional

–11–



term loan of Rs. 1.65 lakh (August 1990) to C.K. Industries, Agartala, a Nuts and Bolts manufacturing

unit, to be repaid within a period of eight years in 14 half yearly installments of equal amounts.

Though the loanee did not repay at all, an additional term loan of Rs. 0.85 lakh was sanctioned

(June 1992) which was to be repaid in 84 monthly installments within a period of eight years. The

loan carried interest at 12.50 per cent per annum for Rs. 7.35 lakh (Rs. 5.70 lakh and Rs. 1.65 lakh)

and at 15 percent per annum for Rs. 0.85 lakh. Though the loan was disbursed subject to hypothecation

of the assets created , the Company had failed to obtain the mortgage deed.

The Unit was in operation from January 1992 to July 1993 and thereafter remained closed,

as it could not arrange working capital from commercial banks. Though the loanee had only paid

interest of Rs. 788 till January 1990, no recovery suit/certificate case was filed by the Company.

The loanee proposed (December 2005) to pay the principal (Rs. 8.20 lakh) only in five years

as OTS against Rs. 76.56 lakh outstanding as on 31 March 2005 (Principal Rs. 8.20 lakh and

Interest  Rs. 68.36 lakh), which was not accepted by the BOD in its 125th Meeting (held on 4 May

2006) and the case was referred (15 May 2006) to the Tripura Public Demand Recovery Court for

recovery. Pending decision of the Court, the loanee again  proposed (November 2008) to pay the

principal (Rs. 8.20 lakh) only as OTS, against Rs. 1.23 crore outstanding as on 31 March 2008

(Principal Rs. 8.20 lakh and Interest Rs. 114.45 lakh). In the absence of any guidelines, the BOD in

its 141st Meeting (held on 12 December 2008) accepted the alike proposal , which it had rejected in

May 2006, allowing waiver of interest of Rs. 114.45 lakh. This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.

1.14 crore.

The Government stated (October 2009) that the additional loans were disbursed to overcome

non-availability of capital investment subsidy and working capital from commercial banks.

Consequently, the unit was unable to operate commercially and failed to repay its dues.

The reply overlooks the fact that the borrower had pointed out (March 1994) that the working

capital assessment was totally theoretical and far from practical. Moreover, even after release of

additional loans the unit failed to take off due to shortage of finance.

Thus, granting additional term loans to known defaulters and failure to take timely action to

recover dues from defaulting loanees including non invocation of securities, led to loss of revenue

of Rs. 2.08 crore in two cases.

49. In respect of the audit observation, the Industries & Commerce Department in its written

reply stated that TIDC Board has framed OTS policy in its 144th meeting held on 13-5-2009. TIDC

accepts OTS for NPA cases in which every efforts were made to recover the loan but failed. Outcome

of recovery through Court has not been encouraging at all and it takes very long time. TIDC then

decided to send defaulting cases to TPDR Court. The settlement through TPDR Court is also not

very encouraging as in most of the cases, principal is also waived. OTS is a national trend followed

by all banks and other financial institutions. In settlement through OTS, no principal is normally

waived and realization of amount is much better than the TPDR Court. OTS is done for the greater

interest of the Corporation as well as for development of micro, small and medium enterprises.

Amount recovered by settling the non-performing/sticky loans by OTS, is being utilized for fresh

disbursement to enhance the flow of credit to these sectors.

–12–



1. M/s Nirmala Hotel-cum-restaurant at Kailashahar :

Additional loan of Rs. 3.85 lakh was extended to the unit as the project was incomplete due

to cost over run and to safe guard the originally disbursed fund, additional loan was considered to

complete the project. Initially repayment was not possible during construction period and before

starting commercial production. Interest accrued by this time has gone high and the unit failed to

cope with the repayment.

TIDC served quarterly demand notices for recover regularly, letters were issued time to

time and unit was visited almost every month pursuing the promoter to repay . Special recovery

meets were also conducted pressurizing the defaulting units. Outcome of these actions on regular

basis have resulted in repayment of loan by the loanee. TIDC has constantly made serious efforts in

recovery of loan since inception.

Under constant pressure from TIDC, the unit repaid Rs. 2.50 lakh as principal and Rs. 8.55

lakh as interest  before OTS. Thereafter another Rs. 25.00 lakh was recovered as OTS amount,

making the total recovery of Rs. 36.05 lakh against disbursement of Rs. 14.30 lakh.

As per as taking over of the unit under Sec 29 of SFC Act, 1951 is considered, TIDC’s

experience has been bitter :

i] No prospective buyers come forward. Prices quoted are far below expectation.

ii] Selling of the assets and collateral security takes a very long time an realization of

amount is always on the lower side.

iii] Expenditure involvement is also there and it increases as the disposing off the assets

gets delayed.

iv] On selling off the assets, TIDC has to move Court for the unrealized amount which

may linger years together without satisfactory outcome.

Considering all the above facts, OTS has been the best option for this unit.

2. M/s C.K. Industries, Agartala.

The 1st and 2nd additional loans were provided to the unit due to non-availability of capital

investment subsidy and working capital. The capital investment subsidy was in the means of finance

of the project, which was discontinued subsequently.

The unit was closed since 1993 due to non-availability of working capital from commercial

banks.

Repayment of loan was not possible initially as the unit was still under implementation and

yet to start commercial production. During this period, interest had accrued to huge amount.

Recover actions were not initiated initially as the unit was under active consideration for

rehabilitation by the State Level Inter Institutional Committee (SLIIC) and the Ministry of Small

Scale Industries, Government of India. Finally all attempts failed for rehabilitation.

In the meantime, as the promoter failed to recover the loan, TIDC served quarterly demand

notices, carried out recovery campaigns on monthly basis and still the promoter has not made

recovery.

Case was then filed on 1-7-2006 vide case No. 21/PDR/TIDC/06 under TPDR and the case

is still pending.

–13–



However, the promoter has started repayment from December, 2009 and repaid so far an

amount of Rs. 2.50, 000/- as per approval of the Board in its 141st meeting held on 12-12-2000 .

Promoter is paying Rs. 50,000/- per month since December, 2009.

In the initial stage of financing, TIDC did not insist for guarantee against loan to encourage

the first generation local entrepreneurs to set up industries. Tripura was a no industry State. Financing

was made with the basic objective of industrial development. In this case also no collateral securities

were taken and therefore, invocation of securities does not arise.

Taking over of the unit and disposing off the assets was not feasible for this case as the plant

and machineries would fetch very little amount on disposing off. TIDC may have required to move

Court after selling the assets for the unrealized amount which may have lingered years together

without satisfactory outcome.

Considering all these, OTS has been the best option for this unit to realize the maximum

amount.

50. The Finance Department in its views on the above reply stated that –

i] The company allowed OTS to 15 loanees allowing waiver of Rs. 2.95 crore during

2008-09 while its OTS policy was framed only in May, 2009. The Committee may be appraised of

the reasons for delay in framing guidelines/policy of OTS by the Company and its resultant fall out.

ii] The Committee may also be apprised of the main features of the OTS policy framed

by the company.

iii] From the number of loanees preferring OTS instead of clearing loans as per terms

and conditions agreed upon, is it to be concluded that it is becoming a trend among the loanees to

prefer OTS instead of clearing loans as per agreed terms and conditions ?

iv] As regards Nirmala Hotel-cum-restaurant at Kailashahar, the Committee may be

apprised of the then current value of the property before allowing OTS on payment of Rs. 25 lakh

against Rs. 1.39 crore due as on 31-03-2008. In absence of guidelines/accepted policy, what were

the basis on which Rs. 25 lakh OTS value was arrived at.

v] As regards C.K. Industries, Agartala, the company should have obtained mortgage

deed, collateral security etc. from the loanee at the initial stage of financing. In absence of any

guidelines, what were the basis on which Rs. 8.20 lakh as OTS value was arrived at may be stated.

51. During examination of the para, the Committee wanted to know –

i] What are the specific replies of the Government on each of the points raised by the

Finance Department in its views ?

ii] What is the latest position of repayment in respect of M/s C.K. Industries, Agartala.

53. In respect of the above queries, the Principal Secretary, Department of Industries &

Commerce, Government of Tripura stated that in respect of one time settlement (OTS) the Banks

and Financial Institutions are maintaining a standard policy. Tripura Industrial Development

Corporation Limited has also been maintaining a standard policy in this respect. To recover the

outstanding the Corporation can file case under Public Demand Recovery Act and to acquire the

default units under section 29 of State Financial Corporation Act. Besides, there is Legal Course of

Action in our State.

–14–



He stated that, the one time settlement policy  exist at all times in the TIDC . In the year

2009 it was passed by the Board as Board Resolution. Anyhow the Corporation recover the principal

amount sanctioned by the Corporation without any compromise and try to collect the interest amount

as much as possible. Out of three policies i.e. Legal Action, Unit acquire and OTS (one time

settlement) follow any one policy where the Corporation get much benefit.

He also stated that, the Corporation has taken over 44 numbers default units till date and

sold by public auction. In this case , the Corporation recovered less than 50% of the principal

amount. Even no interest amount received by the Corporation. The Corporation has settled under

TPDR through S.D.M. in case of 28 units. The TIDC disbursed an amount of Rs. 97 lakh to the said

28 units and recovered an amount of Rs. 1.7 crore. The TIDC has settled 239 cases at one time

settlement policy where the principal amount was Rs. 6.5 crore. The Corporation has recovered the

full principal amount and collected more than Rs. 5 crore as interest.

Further, the Principal Secretary stated that the TIDC would pursue the matter for recovery

of the outstanding amount before taking decision for one time settlement at any unit. Then file

case, issue notice to guaranter and then file the case under Public Demand Recovery Act to the

SDM Court. Simultaneously, the Corporation pressure the party to take the opportunity of one time

settlement policy . Over all, TIDC disbursed an amount of Rs. 26.14 crore as loan till date and

recovered an amount of Rs. 27.04 crore.

He stated that, the case of C.K. Industries was settled in one time settlement policy. As per

agreement, the party refunded the amount of Rs. 20 lakh in 8 instalment within 2 (two) years. So,

this case is settled.

53. After detailed discussion on the para, the Committee decided to drop the para without

any recommendation/observation.

(C) TRIPURA JUTE MILLS LIMITED.

(Industries and Commerce Department)

Para – 5.4 – Avoidable loss due to gunny bags damaged during transportation.

54. The audit para stated that as per order’s of the Directorate General of Supplies and Disposals,

Kolkata, Tripura Jute Mills Limited (Company) supplied 910 bales of gunny bags at invoice value

of Rs. 98.57 lakh to the District Manager, HAFED , Haryana (390 bales in January 2004) and to the

District Manager, CONFED, Haryana (260 bales in February and 260 bales in March 2006). The

consignments were insured with the National Insurance Company and dispatched  to their destinations

through Tripura Town Out Agency, Agartala, an agent of the NF Railway, in sealed and riveted

wagons. According to Para 11 Indian Railways Goods Tariff No. 44 Pt. I (Vol.II), the Company had

to ensure that the gunny bags were to be packed in such a manner that they are not liable to damage

during transit and to withstand the rigours of transportation.

Scrutiny (January 2009) of records of the Company indicated that out of 910 bales of gunny

bags, 485.5 bales were received by the consignees (District Manager, HAFED – 186.5 bales and

District Manager, CONFED – 299 bales) in water-damaged condition. The Company sold the

damaged bags to other parties for Rs. 7.97 lakh. To cover the loss, the Company made a claim with

–15–



the Insurance Company for the balance amount of Rs. 45.56 lakh. The Insurance Company paid

only Rs. 14.53 lakh as final settlement of the claim based on five survey reports of three surveyors

appointed (September 2004 and September 2006) by the Insurance Company, assessing therein

(May 2005 and August 2007) an aggregate loss of Rs. 42.79 lakh. Reasons for deduction by the

Insurance Company were not intimated, though called for in audit.

Thus, failure of the Company to properly wrap the bales of gunny bags with water resistant

packing materials resulted in water damage of 485.5 out of 910 bales of gunny bags, which resulted

in avoidable loss of Rs. 31.03 lakh (Rs. 45.56 lakh minus Rs. 14.53 lakh).

The Government attributed (October 2009) the water damage to defective metre gauge rail

wagons and during the transhipment at Lumding railway junction. Moreover, gunny bags were

manufactured as per the specifications of Bureau of Indian Standards and there was no provision to

use water resistant packing materials for the bales. However, since 2007 , bales shipped both by

road and rail were being covered with polythene sheets to protect them from water damage.

The reply substantiates that the loss in the earlier instances could have been avoided , had

the bales been covered with water resistant materials, like polythene sheets, as required under rules

of the Indian Railways. The reply did not mention whether cost benefit analysis of improved

packaging for all goods had been undertaken by the Management to obviate the possibility of damage

in transit.

55. In respect of the audit observation , the Department of Industries & Commerce in its written

replies stated that the Company is packing the bales as per the specification of the Bureau of Indian

Standard (BIS) for packing the bales of B. Twill gunny bags. As per the said specification, each bale

is to be wrapped with jute pack-sheet of particular specification and bound with baling hoops,

buckles, pins etc. and there is no provision for using water resistant packing materials for packing

the bales.

The incidence of water damages to the gunny bags are generally occurred in the rainy season

due to bad wagons and transhipment at Lumding Railway Junction. TJML has been sending the

consignments by Rail since the inception of the Mill (1981) but has started to face this problem

practically from the year 2004. The problem was discussed in the meetings of the Board of Directors

and the Company took decision to dispatch the gunny bags by Road in the year 2007 after suffering

losses due to water damages in the earlier period. In this process of transportation , bales are covered

with water resistant packing materials in the lorry. As such there is no possibility of water damages

during transit. The Company did not suffer any loss from 2007 under the road transport system.

However, recently TJML was to send consignments to some States by Rail as the consignees

of those States are insisting for transportation by Railway. As water damages are mostly caused in

course of transportation through narrow gauge wagons and transhipment at Lumding Railway

Junction, TJML was sending the consignments first to New Guwahati Station by road and booking

in the broad gauge wagons from that station. We are covering the bales with the polythene sheets

inside the wagons as per the requirement of railway authority to protect the goods from water

damages. We have not received any complaint of water damage from the consignees so far.

It is further added that before adopting alternative arrangements for transportation

–16–



of finished goods in DGS & D Account by road and then by rail from 2007 as mentioned above, the

Company dispatched the bales of B. Twill gunny bags through Tripura Town Out Agency (TTOA)

, a subsidiary agency under Tripura Road Transport Corporation Ltd. (TRTC Ltd.) , a Government

of Tripura Undertaking which was acting as an agency of NF Railway in Tripura for transportation

of goods. The TTOA would lift the gunny bales from the Godown of the company and carry them

to Dharmanagar Railway Station by road with covering of polythene sheet and then book the bales

in the narrow gauge railway wagons at Dharmanagar Railway Station. After handing over the gunny

bales of the consignments to the TTOA at Tripura Jute Mills Ltd. in Agartala for transportation, the

TTOA and the N.F. Railway would control the actions at various stages of transportation including

booking , transhipment, change of train etc. as per the requirement of railway transportation and the

Company did not have any role to play in the entire transportation process.

However, the Company took up the matter with authorities of TTOA and TRTC whenever

complains of water damage of gunny bales were received from the consignees and requested them

to take appropriate action for preventing the water damages during transportation, transhipment

etc. At present, the earlier system of transportation through TTOA (TRTC) is no longer in vogue

and the Company is booking the gunny bales in broad gauge wagons at New Guwahati Railway

Station by its own and taking all steps at the time of bookings as per the requirement of railway

authority to prevent water damages.

As stated earlier, the Company has to pack the gunny bales as per BIS specifications without

any deviation and also already taken steps to overcome the problem of water damage, which occurred

in case of railway transportation through narrow gauge wagons by adopting an alternative process

of  transportation through broad gauge wagons. So it is not necessary that the Company is to undertake

the cost benefit analysis of improved packing for all goods.

56. In respect of above replies of the department, the Finance Department in its views stated

that the audit para and the reply furnished by the Department indicate that the loss suffered by the

Company was avoidable. Prior to 2007, the company should have taken appropriate measures through

its supervisory staff in regard to subsequent consignments to wrap the bales by water resistant

materials when the instances of damage of gunny bags initially came to notice so as to avoid

impending loss.

57. Being satisfied with reply of the the department, the Committee dropped the para.

Para – 5.5 – Opportunity to recover money ignored.

58. The audit para stated that a review of unsettled paras from Inspection Reports (IRs) pertaining

to periods upto 2003-04 showed that there were 23 paras in respect of seven Public Sector

Undertakings (PSUs) involving a recovery of Rs. 4.19 crore . As per Memorandum No. F.8(2)-

FIN(PAC)/89 dated 14 July 1993, of the Finance Department, Government of Tripura, the PSUs are

required to take remedial action within one month after receipt of IRs from Audit. However, no

effective action has been taken to take the matters to their logical end, i.e. to recover money from

the concerned parties. As a result, these PSUs have so far lost the opportunity to recover their

money, which could have augmented their finances.

–17–



PSU-wise details of paras and recovery amount are given below :

 Sl. Name of the Public Sector No. of Amount for
 No. Undertakings Paras recovery.(Rupees in Crore)
1. Tripura Small Industries Corporation Ltd. 6 0.97
2. Tripura Forest Development Plantation 3 0.33

Corporation Limited
3. Tripura Tea Development Corporation 1 0.01

Limited
4. Tripura Handloom and Handicrafts 7 2.02

Development Corporation Limited
5. Tripura Rehabilitation Plantation 1 0.07

Corporation Limited
6. Tripura Jute Mills Limited 1 0.36

7. Tripura Road Transport Corporation 4 0.42
Total 23 4.19

The paras mainly pertain to recovery on account of advances to staff and private parties,
credit sales and dues from Government departments of the State and shortage of stock.

Above cases point out the failure of respective PSU authorities to safeguard their financial
interests. Audit observations and their repeated follow up by Audit , including bringing the pendency
to the notice of the Administrative/Finance Department and PSU  Management periodically, have
not yielded the desired results in these cases.

The PSUs should initiate immediate steps to recover the money and complete the exercise
in a time bound manner.
1) Non-recovery of sale proceeds for more than 5 years from DGS & D and other ten parties.

(Part IIA/Para 1)

Year of IR : 2002-04, Amount involved  : Rs. 36.46 lakh.
59. In respect of the audit observation, the Department of Industries & Commerce in its written
reply stated that the non-recovery of sale proceeds from DGS & D was related to late delivery.
These were subsequently recovered.

The names of the ten parties are not indicated in the report and the cases are also very old.
Efforts have been made to find out the names of the parties and to take action for recovery, but the
names of the parties could not be traced out.
60. The Finance Department in its views on the above reply stated that the reply furnished by
the company is contradictory.

Latest position regarding recovery of sale proceeds may please be stated.
61. During examination of the para, the Committee wanted to know from the Principal Secretary,
Department of Industries & Commerce regarding latest position of recovery.
62. The Principal Secretary in his evidence stated before the Committee that there was more
than Rs. 2 Crore outstanding due of the Company upto 31st March 2004. Out of the said amount Rs.
1 crore 92 lakh 25 thousand has been recovered by the Company. Balance outstanding amount of
Rs. 10.97 lakh has been lying due till date. Out of the said outstanding amount a big portion due
from IOC , Assam and Cement Corporation of India. He stated that the Company has taken up the

–18–



matter for recovery the outstanding amount.

63. After detailed discussion on the para, the Committee suggested that  persuation to be

continued by the Company for recovery of the outstanding dues. The Committee recommended

that the latest position in this respect be informed to the Committee within two months from the

date of presentation of this Report to the Tripura Legislative Assembly.

Para – 5.6. – Lack of remedial action on audit observation.

64. The audit paragraph stated that a review of unsettled paras from Inspection Reports (IRs)

pertaining to periods upto 2003-04 showed that there were 16 paras in respect of seven Public

Sector Undertakings (PSUs) which pointed out deficiencies in functioning of these PSUs. As per

the Government of Tripura, Finance Department Memorandum No. F.8(2)-FIN(PAC)/89 dated 14

July 1993, the PSUs are required to take remedial action within one month after receipt of IRs from

Audit. However, no effective action has been taken to take the matters to their logical end, i.e. to

take remedial action to address these deficiencies. As a result, these PSUs have so far lost the

opportunity to improve their functioning in this regard.

PSU-wise details of paras are given below :

 Sl. Name of the Public Sector Undertakings No. of

 No. paras

1. Tripura Small Industries Corporation Limited 4

2. Tripura Forest Development Plantation Corporation 1

Limited

3. Tripura Tea Development Corporation Limited 1

4. Tripura Handloom and Handicrafts Development 5

Corporation Limited

5. Tripura Jute Mills Limited 1

6. Tripura Natural Gas Company 2

7. Tripura Road Transport Corporation 2

Total 16

The paras mainly pertain to irregular expenditure , non-deposit of provident fund dues,

avoidable liabilities on sales tax payment and idle investment.

Above cases point out the failure of respective PSU authorities to address the specific

deficiencies and ensure accountability of their staff. Audit observations and their repeated follow

up by Audit, including bringing the pendency to the notice of the Administrative /Finance Department

and PSU Management periodically, have not yielded the desired results in these cases.

The PSUs should initiate immediate steps to take remedial action on these paras and complete

the exercise in a time bound manner.

1) Avoidable liabilities on Sales Tax payment for Rs. 33.96 lakh due to non-submission

of valid documents.

(Part IIA/Para 3)

Year of IR : 1994-95 and Amount involved  Rs. 33.96 lakh.

65. The Department of Industries & Commerce in its written replies stated that the Company

has already collected all the “C” “D” & “F” Forms from different customers and submitted the

–19–



same to the Sales Tax Department. The Commissioner of Sales Tax has been requested to arrange

a meeting on any of his suitable date vide letter No. TJ/Accts (65)/Vol-II/2522 dated 08-01-2004 ,

TJ/Accts(65)/Vol-II/7198 dated 23-09-2004 and  TJ/Accts (65)/Vol-II/8119 dated 28-10-2001 for a

final settlement of the claim of the Sales Tax Department, Government of Tripura.

A meeting was held with the Commissioner of Sales Tax in 2005 regarding the issue. It was

decided that the Sales Tax Department shall scrutinize all the documents. These are under scrutiny

in the Sales Tax Department.

66. The Joint Secretary, Finance Department, opined not to drop the para at that time.

67. During examination of the para, the Committee wanted to know from the Principal Secretary,

Industries & Commerce Department who appeared before the Committee about the result of scrutiny

by the Department.

68. The Principal Secretary in this respect stated that the main issue was in connection with

Forms D, F, of Sales Tax, Without submission of the said Sales Tax Forms 12%  tax will be imposed

in case of sending of finished products to outside the State. In this respect, in the first stage of

sending of finished products, the Company could not collect the said Sales Tax Forms in due course.

As usual , the Sales Tax Department demanded to pay the Sales Tax by the Company. Subsequently,

the Company collected the Sales Tax Forms and submitted to the Sales Tax Department. The

Company also requested the Sales Tax Department to settle the matter holding a joint meeting.

69. After detailed discussion, the Committee suggested the Department to settle the matter as

early as possible. Therefore, the Committee recommended that the latest position be intimated to

the Committee within two months from the date of presentation of this Report to the Tripura

Legislative Assembly.

D. TRIPURA SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED.

(Industries and Commerce Department)

Para – 5.5 –  Opportunity to recover money ignored.

70. The audit para stated that a review of unsettled paras from Inspection Reports (IRs) pertaining

to periods upto 2003-04 showed that there were 23 paras in respect of seven Public Sector

Undertakings (PSUs) involving a recovery of Rs. 4.19 crore . As per Memorandum No. F.8(2)-

FIN(PAC)/89 dated 14 July 1993, of the Finance Department, Government of Tripura, the PSUs are

required to take remedial action within one month after receipt of IRs from Audit. However, no

effective action has been taken to take the matters to their logical end, i.e. to recover money from

the concerned parties. As a result, these PSUs have so far lost the opportunity to recover their

money, which could have augmented their finances.

PSU-wise details of paras and recovery amount are given below :

 Sl. Name of the Public Sector No. of Amount for

 No. Undertakings Paras recovery.(Rupees in Crore)

1. Tripura Small Industries Corporation Ltd. 6 0.97

2. Tripura Forest Development Plantation 3 0.33

Corporation Limited

3. Tripura Tea Development Corporation 1 0.01

Limited

–20–



4. Tripura Handloom and Handicrafts 7 2.02

Development Corporation Limited

5. Tripura Rehabilitation Plantation 1 0.07

Corporation Limited

6. Tripura Jute Mills Limited 1 0.36

7. Tripura Road Transport Corporation 4 0.42

Total 23 4.19

The paras mainly pertain to recovery on account of advances to staff and private parties,

credit sales and dues from Government departments of the State and shortage of stock.

Above cases point out the failure of respective PSU authorities to safeguard their financial

interests. Audit observations and their repeated follow up by Audit , including bringing the pendency

to the notice of the Administrative/Finance Department and PSU  Management periodically, have

not yielded the desired results in these cases.

The PSUs should initiate immediate steps to recover the money and complete the exercise

in a time bound manner.

Appendix – 5.6 (1) Various advances given to officials were lying unadjusted till 1990-91.

(Part II B/Para 10)

Year of IR : 1992-95, Amount involved : Rs. 84.41 lakh.

71. In respect of the audit observation, the Department of Industries & Commerce in its written

reply stated that the amount of  unadjusted advances as referred to had been already adjusted except

the case of Sl. No. 17 .J.C. Dev, which is still pending because the officer concerned had gone on

superannuation, long back.

72. In respect of the above reply of the department , the Finance Department in its views stated

that the decision of the Company regarding the amount lying outstanding against Shri J.C. Dev who

had already proceeded on superannuation may be intimated.

73. During examination of the matter, the Committee wanted to know the latest position of the

outstanding amount.

74. In respect of the above query of the Committee, the Principal Secretary, Industries &

Commerce Department stated that out of outstanding amount of Rs. 84.41 lakh except an amount

of Rs. 2.85 lakh full amount already adjusted. This amount is lying to Mr. J.C. Dev (Retd.) . In the

meantime he expired. However, the Corporation  will take legal step to recover the outstanding

amount.

75. The Committee suggested the Department to write off or to take the effective steps to

recover the outstanding amount. Therefore, the Committee recommended that the latest position

in this respect be intimated the Committee within two months from the date of presentation of

this Report to the Legislature.

76. Appendix – 5.6 - (2) Recovery for the sales of auto spare parts to various departments

lying unrealised from 1993-94 onwards

(Part II B/Para 1(b)).

Year of IR : 2000-2001, Amount involved  : Rs. 1.88 lakh

77. In this respect , the Department of Industries & Commerce in its written reply stated that

–21–



maximum outstanding balances have been recovered. The same business is going on with most of

the Government Department and the Corporation. However, the Corporation giving the letters to

the Departments from which the payments are long outstanding.

78. The Finance Department in its views on the above reply stated that the Company may

specifically state the amount recovered out of the amount at audit observation. The amounts are

lying outstanding for a long period. Effective steps may please be taken for early recovery.

79. During examination of the para, the Committee wanted to know from the Principal Secretary,

Industries & Commerce Department about the reason for the amount still remaining unrecovered.

80. The Principal Secretary in his evidence stated that in the year 1993-94 , the outstanding

balance amount was Rs. 1.88 lakh. In the meantime, the Company collected some outstanding

amount from various Government Department and now an amount of Rs. 97,551/- has been

unrecovered. The Company prepared a department wise list of outstanding balances and pursuing

to recover the same. The Department of Industries & Commerce also decided to take up the matter

for early action.

81. The Committee, in this regard suggested the department to write a letter to all the

department  mentioning the audit observation to pay the outstanding balances lying with them.

Latest position on the matter be intimated to the Committee within two months from the date of

presentation of this Report to the Legislature.

82. Appendix – 5.6 (3) Non-realisation of sale proceeds from various departments/

organisation amounting to Rs. 4.75 lakh.

(Part II B/Para 3).

Year of IR : 2003-04, Amount involved = Rs. 4.75 lakh.

83. In respect of the above audit observation, the Department of Industries & Commerce in its

written reply stated that after several reminders we could able to collect Rs. 4,64,312/- out of the all

outstanding payments against supply of wooden and Steel furniture during 2003-2004 to various

Government Department . Rs. 10,279/- still lying outstanding from the Commandant TSR 3rd

Battalion, Kachucherra, Dhalai out of Rs. 97,953.00 . The corporation issued reminder letter for

payment of the outstanding dues.

84. The Finance Department in its views on the above reply stated that latest position regarding

recovery of the remaining amount of Rs.10,279/- from TSR 3rd Battalion may please be stated.

85. During discussion on the  para, the Committee wanted to know the latest position.

86. In respect of the above query of the Committee, the Principal Secretary of the department

stated that the TSIC (Tripura Small Industries Corporation Limited) supplied different items of

goods to various Government departments. An amount of Rs. 4.75 lakh was pending from eleven

departments. Only an amount of Rs. 10,000/- was  lying pending from 3rd Battalion of TSR at

Kachucherra and balance amount has already been recovered by the Corporation. The Corporation

issued reminder letter for payment of the outstanding dues.

87. The Committee suggested the Corporation to continue its pursuation for recovery of the

outstanding dues. The latest position be intimated to the Committee within two months from the

date of presentation of this Report to the Tripura Legislative Assembly.

–22–



88. Appendix – 5.6 – (4) Unadjusted advance, shortage in stock of dust coal and excess

consumption of gas.

(Part II B/Para 4(a),(b) and (c))

Year of IR : 2003-04, Amount involved  = Rs. 3.63 lakh.

89. In respect of the audit observation, the department of Industries of Commerce in its written

replies stated that (a) during the year 2002-03 actually Mr. Ajit Kumar Choudhury, Sr. Manager was

in-charge of our Valuarchar Brick Field who has disbursed the advance amount of Rs. 2.10 lakh to

different labours Sardars. Mr. Ajit Kr. Choudhury, Sr. Manager has gone on superannuation on

October, 2009. A letter already been issued to him to recover the advance/give the adjustment.

(b) Short quantity of 48-75 cft. dust coal recorded in Stock Register of Valuarchar Brick Field

during the year 2002-03 by Mr. Ajit Kr. Choudhury, the then in-charge of Valuarchar Brick Field.

This was a simple clerical mistake and all the records rectified accordingly.

(c) There no such manual with us for consumption of maximum and minimum Gas for Burning

of each lakh Brick . The Gas supplied by the TNGC Ltd. to the kiln through pipe lines and actual

consumption of Gas measured by a meter and TNGC raised their claim for cost of Gas as per meter

reading.

90. In respect of the above written reply of the department, the Finance Department in its views

stated that Mr. Ajit Kr. Choudhury, Sr. Manager has already gone on superannuation in October,

2009. All outstanding adjustments should have been obtained from Shri Choudhury, Sr. Manager

(Retd) before his retirement. However, latest position regarding recovery/ adjustment of amounts

from labour Sardars may please be stated.

92. In respect of the above query, the Principal Secretary, Industries & Commerce Department

stated that an amount of Rs. 1.53 lakh has been recovered from the gratuity amount of Mr. Ajit Kr.

Choudhury after his retirement. In case of shortage of an amount of Rs. 0.03 lakh, after scrutiny it

is found that it was a simple clerical mistake and all the records rectified accordingly.

In respect of excess consumption of gas for Rs. 2.07 lakh, the Principal Secretary stated that

the TSIC made an agreement with the TNGC to supply the gas for Valuarchar Brick Field of TSIC.

TNGC supplied actual quantity of gas for brick field through pipe lines as per agreement. But, the

brick field could not able to consume total quantity of gas supplied by the TNGC due to various

problem. The Corporation (TSIC) paid the money to TNGC for actual consumption of gas measured

by a meter and TNGC raised the claim for cost of gas as per meter reading. The production of the

brick field not reached upto the target. Therefore, the payment of cost of gas was more from the

norms of production.

93. Being satisfied with the written reply as well as the information stated by the Principal

Secretary in his oral evidence before the Committee, the Committee dropped the para.

94. Appendix – 5.6 – (5) Non -adjustment of advances amounting to Rs. 1.00 lakh.

(Part II B/Para 5)

Year of IR : 2003-04, Amount involved = Rs. 1.00 lakh.

95. The Department of Industries & Commerce in its written reply on the above audit observation

stated that all the staff advances in question were adjusted during the subsequent years.

–23–



96. The Finance Department in its views on the written reply stated that in view of the reply

furnished by the department, Committee may please consider to drop the para.

97. In view of the Government reply and the views of the Finance Department, the Committee

dropped the para.

98. Appendix – 5.6. (6) Non-adjustment of advance of Rs. 1.85 lakh paid to one official for

modernization of Fruit Canning Factory.

(Part II B/Para 6)

Year of IR : 2003-04, Amount involved =  Rs. 1.85 lakh.

99. In respect of the above audit observation, the Industries & Commerce Department in its

written reply stated that as per the decision of the BODs, the Corporation has requested to TIDC to

visit the working site for necessary assistance for ascertaining of the works which has already been

done since long. Now the matter is under process to finalise shortly.

100. The Finance Department in its views of the reply stated that the matter is lying pending for

a long time. Latest position may please be intimated.

101. The Committee in this respect wanted to know the latest position.

102. The Principal Secretary in his deposition stated that an advance of Rs.1.85 lakh paid to one

official of TSIC for modernisation of Fruit Canning Factory. Accordingly, he has done the works

but no record of expenditure properly maintained in this respect. TSIC has formed a Committee for

verification of the matter and the Committee submitted an interim report to TSIC, but it has no

suitable improvement. TSIC itself has no engineering cell like PWD and TIDC. So, it  instructed

the said Committee to  take technical helps from outside for assessment of the works done by the

official.

103. After detailed discussion, the Committee dropped the para without further

recommendation/observation.

Para – 5.6 :  Lack of remedial action on audit observation.

104. The audit paragraph stated that a review of unsettled paras from Inspection Reports (IRs)

pertaining to periods upto 2003-04 showed that there were 16 paras in respect of seven Public

Sector Undertakings (PSUs) which pointed out deficiencies in functioning of these PSUs. As per

the Government of Tripura, Finance Department Memorandum No. F.8(2)-FIN(PAC)/89 dated 14

July 1993, the PSUs are required to take remedial action within one month after receipt of IRs from

Audit. However, no effective action has been taken to take the matters to their logical end, i.e. to

take remedial action to address these deficiencies. As a result, these PSUs have so far lost the

opportunity to improve their functioning in this regard.

PSU-wise details of paras are given below :

 Sl. Name of the Public Sector Undertakings No. of

 No. paras

1. Tripura Small Industries Corporation Limited 4

2. Tripura Forest Development Plantation Corporation 1

Limited

3. Tripura Tea Development Corporation Limted 1

4. Tripura Handloom and Handicrafts Development 5

–24–



Corporation Limited
5. Tripura Jute Mills Limited 1
6. Tripura Natural Gas Company 2
7. Tripura Road Transport Corporation 2

Total 16

The paras mainly pertain to irregular expenditure , non-deposit of provident fund dues,
avoidable liabilities on sales tax payment and idle investment.

Above cases point out the failure of respective PSU authorities to address the specific
deficiencies and ensure accountability of their staff. Audit observations and their repeated follow
up by Audit, including bringing the pendency to the notice of the Administrative /Finance Department
and PSU Management periodically, have not yielded the desired results in these cases.

The PSUs should initiate immediate steps to take remedial action on these paras and complete
the exercise in a time bound manner.
105. Appendix – 5.7 (1) Avoidable loss of lease rent of the Fruit Canning factory due to non-
inclusion of 10,000 sq. ft. of open area and depreciation value on machine below the prescribed
schedule of the Companies Act.

(Part II A/Para 2)

Year of IR - 2003-04, Amount involved = Rs. 15.60 lakh.
106. In respect of the audit observation, the Department of Industries & Commerce in its written
reply stated that the Lease Rent finalised considering the reserved price was fixed on the basis of
un-usable shed area (i.e. on 12,000 sqft.) with the free space of 10,000/- sq. ft. meant for parking /
loading/unloading etc. @ Rs. 2.25 per sq. ft. i.e. Rs. 27,000/ per month.
107. Being satisfied with the reply of the department, the Committee dropped the para.

108. Appendix - 5.7 - (2) Loss due to non-disposal of fruit juice.
Year of IR - 2003-04, Amount involved - Rs. 2.98 lakh.

109. In respect of the audit observation, the Industries & Commerce Department in its written
reply stated that at that time no buyers has come to purchase this juice within the life period of these
products. In the mean time the Factory has leased out.
110. After discussion, the Committee considered to drop the para.

111. Apendix - 5.7 (3)  Engagement of DRW/Contingent workers without prior approval of
Finance Department and BOD.

(Part II B/Para 1)

Year of IR - 2003-04, Amount involved - Rs. 23.92 lakh.
112. In respect of the above audit observation, the Principal Secretary, Industries & Commerce
Department stated that these are very old matter about 1992-93 that kind of period. About 103
employees were engaged and they had joined  in regular scale but they had no proper appointment
letter. So, at the same point in 1997-98 the Board decided to make them as states co-employees
means the pay structure of the employee will remain same without increment, allowances, D.A. etc.
As the fact, it seems that their scale of pay is less than DRW after R.O.P. of 1997-98. So a case filed

–25–



in the court and it is gone upto Hon’ble Supreme Court. Now, both sides, the employees side and
the department side decided that  if the department make  notional fixation in regular pay scale from
the current rate then the employees would not demand the arrear also. The TSIC also agreed with
that point and itself could afford the pay and scale of  the employees of current rate. The employer
also agree to withdraw the case. The Board has given their resolution to the department. The
department has sent the same to the Finance Department. Now the matter is pending with the
Finance Department. Out of Court only the Finance Department could settle it.
113. After detailed discussion, the Committee suggested that the matter be settled as early as

possible and the latest position be intimated to the Committee within two months from the date of

presentation of this Report to the Tripura Legislative Assembly.

114. Appendix - 5.7 - (4) Damages of green bricks due to inadequate arrangements to prevent
stagnate water.

(Part II A/Para 4)

Year of IR - 2003-04, Amount involved - Rs. 21.06 lakh.
115. In respect of audit observation, the Department of Industries & Commerce in its written
reply stated that generally they produce green bricks in open field and dry in sun light. All green
bricks were stacked in the open field until loading to kiln for burning. Handling loss of green bricks
acceptable during drying and loading to kiln.

Green bricks damage also happen during heavy rainfall and flood. Few lakh of bricks are to
kept in the open field when production processes are going on. As a result the green bricks in
question were damaged.
116. Being satisfied with the reply of the department, the Committee dropped the para.

(E) TRIPURA TEA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED.

(Industries and Commerce Department)

Para – 5.5 –  Opportunity to recover money ignored.

117. The audit para stated that a review of unsettled paras from Inspection Reports (IRs) pertaining
to periods upto 2003-04 showed that there were 23 paras in respect of seven Public Sector
Undertakings (PSUs) involving a recovery of Rs. 4.19 crore . As per Memorandum No. F.8(2)-
FIN(PAC)/89 dated 14 July 1993, of the Finance Department, Government of Tripura, the PSUs are
required to take remedial action within one month after receipt of IRs from Audit. However, no
effective action has been taken to take the matters to their logical end, i.e. to recover money from
the concerned parties. As a result, these PSUs have so far lost the opportunity to recover their
money, which could have augmented their finances.

PSU-wise details of paras and recovery amount are given below :

 Sl. Name of the Public Sector No. of Amount for
 No. Undertakings Paras recovery.(Rupees in Crore)
1. Tripura Small Industries Corporation Ltd. 6 0.97
2. Tripura Forest Development Plantation 3 0.33

Corporation Limited
3. Tripura Tea Development Corporation 1 0.01

Limited

–26–



4. Tripura Handloom and Handicrafts 7 2.02
Development Corporation Limited

5. Tripura Rehabilitation Plantation 1 0.07
Corporation Limited

6. Tripura Jute Mills Limited 1 0.36
7. Tripura Road Transport Corporation 4 0.42

Total 23 4.19

The paras mainly pertain to recovery on account of advances to staff and private parties,
credit sales and dues from Government departments of the State and shortage of stock.

Above cases point out the failure of respective PSU authorities to safeguard their financial
interests. Audit observations and their repeated follow up by Audit , including bringing the pendency
to the notice of the Administrative/Finance Department and PSU  Management periodically, have
not yielded the desired results in these cases.

The PSUs should initiate immediate steps to recover the money and complete the exercise
in a time bound manner.
118. Appendix - 5.6 (1) Excess payment of electricity charges at commercial rate instead of
industrial rate for the consumption of electricity at Durgabari Tea Estates.

(Part II B/Para 1)

Year of IR - 1994-95, Amount involved - Rs. 1.24 lakh.
119. In respect of the above audit observation, the Industries & Commerce Department in its
written reply stated that this is regarding excess payment of Rs. 1.24 lakh as electricity charges
taken by the then Power Department on CTPF, Durgabari during the period from 01-07-1998 to 01-
06-1992.

This issue was taken up with the CMD, Tripura State Electricity Corporation Ltd. by issuing
letter and holding discussion with them on 28-07-09. It appears that this being the old record pertaining
to the period when the matter was dealt with by the Power Department, they are facing difficulties
to locate old references.

After going through the reply furnished and thereafter discussion held on 07-08-2009, the
Department was of the opinion to drop this Audit para.

However, the issue will again be taken up soon with Tripura State Electricity Corporation
Ltd. for recovery/refund of excess amount of Rs. 1.24 lakh as suggested in the Audit Report for the
year ended 31 March, 2008.
120. The Finance Department in its views on the written reply of the department stated that latest
position regarding recovery of Rs. 1.24 lakh from TSECL may please be stated.
121. During examination, the Committee wanted to know the latest position of recovery.
122. In respect of the above query, the Principal Secretary, Industries & Commerce Department
stated that the electric bill claimed by the Power Department was related to Durgabari Tea Industry.
But the TTDC paid the bill in Commercial rate not in industrial rate. So, the Corporation paid extra
payment and incurred loss. The Dy. Accountant General (Audit) also considered the matter through
his letter No. OA/COM/30-27/2003-04/64 dated 02-07-2004.

–27–



123. After detailed discussion, the Committee dropped the para.

Para – 5.6 :  Lack of remedial action on audit observations.

124. The audit paragraph stated that a review of unsettled paras from Inspection Reports (IRs)
pertaining to periods upto 2003-04 showed that there were 16 paras in respect of seven Public
Sector Undertakings (PSUs) which pointed out deficiencies in functioning of these PSUs. As per
the Government of Tripura, Finance Department Memorandum No. F.8(2)-FIN(PAC)/89 dated 14
July 1993, the PSUs are required to take remedial action within one month after receipt of IRs from
Audit. However, no effective action has been taken to take the matters to their logical end, i.e. to
take remedial action to address these deficiencies. As a result, these PSUs have so far lost the
opportunity to improve their functioning in this regard.

PSU-wise details of paras are given below :

 Sl. Name of the Public Sector Undertakings No. of
 No. paras
1. Tripura Small Industries Corporation Limited 4
2. Tripura Forest Development Plantation Corporation 1

Limited
3. Tripura Tea Development Corporation Limted 1

4. Tripura Handloom and Handicrafts Development 5
Corporation Limited

5. Tripura Jute Mills Limited 1
6. Tripura Natural Gas Company 2
7. Tripura Road Transport Corporation 2

Total 16

The paras mainly pertain to irregular expenditure , non-deposit of provident fund dues,
avoidable liabilities on sales tax payment and idle investment.

Above cases point out the failure of respective PSU authorities to address the specific
deficiencies and ensure accountability of their staff. Audit observations and their repeated follow
up by Audit, including bringing the pendency to the notice of the Administrative /Finance Department
and PSU Management periodically, have not yielded the desired results in these cases.

The PSUs should initiate immediate steps to take remedial action on these paras and complete
the exercise in a time bound manner.
125. Appendix 5.7- (1) Penal payment due to failure to deposit the P.F. contribution in time
with Regional Provident Fund Authorities.

(Part II A/Para 2)

Year of IR- 2000-01, Amount involved - Rs. 6.18 lakh.
126. In respect of the audit observation, the Department of Industries & Commerce in its written
reply stated that the penal damage was charged for 5 (five) taken over Tea gardens, 2 (two) own Tea
gardens and for Head Office of the Corporation pertaining to the period from 1986 to 1998. Moreover,
RPFC did not give  prior notice pertaining to this period of 12 years and imposed penal damage in
1999. The Corporation could not make payment of CPF amount in due time because of the shortage
of the fund as bulk amount had to be invested for development of all taken over tea gardens. However,
considering this being statutory dues the Corporation had to make payment of the penal damage

–28–



after request made to the CPF Authority for getting exemption was not not considered.
After going through the reply furnished and thereafter discussion held on 07-08-2009 the

Department is of the opinion to drop this Audit Para.
127. Being satisfied with reply of the department, the Committee dropped the para.

(F) TRIPURA HANDLOOM AND HANDICRAFTS DEVELOPMENT

     CORPORATION LIMITED (THHDC)

(Industries and Commerce Department)

Para – 5.5 – Opportunity to recover money ignored.

128. The audit para stated that a review of unsettled paras from Inspection Reports (IRs) pertaining
to periods upto 2003-04 showed that there were 23 paras in respect of seven Public Sector
Undertakings (PSUs) involving a recovery of Rs. 4.19 crore . As per Memorandum No. F.8(2)-
FIN(PAC)/89 dated 14 July 1993, of the Finance Department, Government of Tripura, the PSUs are
required to take remedial action within one month after receipt of IRs from Audit. However, no
effective action has been taken to take the matters to their logical end, i.e. to recover money from
the concerned parties. As a result, these PSUs have so far lost the opportunity to recover their
money, which could have augmented their finances.

PSU-wise details of paras and recovery amount are given below :

 Sl. Name of the Public Sector No. of Amount for
 No. Undertakings Paras recovery.(Rupees in Crore)
1. Tripura Small Industries Corporation Ltd. 6 0.97
2. Tripura Forest Development Plantation 3 0.33

Corporation Limited
3. Tripura Tea Development Corporation 1 0.01

Limited
4. Tripura Handloom and Handicrafts 7 2.02

Development Corporation Limited

5. Tripura Rehabilitation Plantation 1 0.07
Corporation Limited

6. Tripura Jute Mills Limited 1 0.36
7. Tripura Road Transport Corporation 4 0.42

Total 23 4.19

The paras mainly pertain to recovery on account of advances to staff and private parties,
credit sales and dues from Government departments of the State and shortage of stock.

Above cases point out the failure of respective PSU authorities to safeguard their financial
interests. Audit observations and their repeated follow up by Audit , including bringing the pendency
to the notice of the Administrative/Finance Department and PSU  Management periodically, have
not yielded the desired results in these cases.

The PSUs should initiate immediate steps to recover the money and complete the exercise
in a time bound manner.
128. Appendix - 5.6 (1) Insurance claims made for theft in different sales counters/godowns
between February 1979 and February 1988 were not settled.

–29–



(Part II B/Para 4)

Year of IR - 1980-85, Amount involved - Rs. 1.36 lakh.
129. In respect of the audit observation, the Department of Industries & Commerce in its written
reply stated that all the claims have now been settled by this time.
130. Being satisfied with the reply, the Committee decided to drop the para.

131. Appendix - 5.6 (2) Non realisation of 70 per cent of share of expenditure incurred by the
Company for participating in Textile Fair 1999 from the Association of Corporation and Apex
Societies of Handloom, New Delhi.

(Part II B/Para 3)

Year of IR - 1998-99, Amount involved - Rs. 1.64 lakh.
132. In respect of the above audit observation, the Department of Industries & Commerce in its
written replies stated that the Corporation had participated in Heim textile Fair of Frankfurt, Germany
in the year 1999 under the scheme of D.C.(HL), Ministry of textiles, Govt. of India. The total
expenditure  made was  Rs. 2.34 lakh. Out of the above 70% was supposed to be adjusted from the
fund to be sanctioned by DC(HL) under DEPM project in part II and 30% is the agency share
(THHDC). Since the publicity and marketing component falls under part II of the project. Initially
the above amount was incurred from the fund sanctioned under part I as per commitment of ACASH
(Nodal agency of the Fair) and with an anticipation that the said expenditures will be adjusted from
the fund under part II of project. Subsequently the said expenditures were booked under the publicity
head of the corporation.

As per record it is further observed that, the above matter was taken up by the Directorate of
HHS, Vide letter No.DHHS/HL/5(64)/96/15043 dated 11-10-1999 with the D.C.(HL) and also replied
by the O/o the DC(HL) vide letter No. 7/3/96-DC(H)/Export dated 11-08-2000.
133. The Finance Department in its views on the reply stated that the department may please
furnish specific reply indicating position of realisation of 70 per cent of share of expenditure incurred
during Textile Fair, 1999.
134. During examination of the para, the Committee wanted to know the latest position of
realisation.
135. The Principal Secretary, Industries & Commerce Department on the above query stated that
expenditure was supposed to be adjusted. Subsequently that expenditure was booked under the
publicity head of the Corporation.
136. During satisfied with the reply, the Committee decided to drop this para.

137. Appendix - 5.6 (3) Handloom and Handicrafts products sold on credit to various offices/
organisations during 1987-2000 were not realised.

(Part II B/Para 3)

Year of IR - 1999-2000, Amount involved - Rs. 134.85 lakh.
138. In respect of the audit observation, the Department of Industries & Commerce in its written
reply stated that outstanding amount of Rs. 134.85 lakhs was accumulated against implementation
of Pachra program, supply of handloom & handicrafts items to various Government organization

–30–



during the period from 1987-2000 out of the above an amount of Rs. 128.28 lakhs has already been
realized from BDO’s and various offices. Now outstanding amounts of various Govt. departments
and organizations is  reduced to Rs. 6.57 lakhs only which include outstanding balance Rs. 2.72
lakhs with TAWCS.
139. The Finance Department in its views on the written reply stated that the department may
please intimate the latest position of realisation of remaining outstanding amount of Rs. 3.85 lakh (
Rs. 6.57 lakh minus Rs. 2.72 lakh with TAWCS since merged with THHDC).
140. During examination of the para, the Committee wanted to know the latest position regarding
the realization.
141. The Principal Secretary, Industries & Commerce Department in this respect stated that out
of Rs. 134.85 lakh an amount of Rs. 128.28 lakh has already been realised. Now it is reduced to Rs.
6.57 lakh only which include TAWCS’s Rs. 2.72 lakh. The TAWCS ( Tripura Apex Weavers Co-
operative Society) has already been merged with the THHDC.
142. After detailed discussion, the Committee decided to drop the para.

143. Appendix - 5.6 (4) Executed internal decoration, erection of gate, etc. to different offices
upto 1999-00, charges of which were pending.

(Part II B/Para 5)

Year of IR - 1999-2000, Amount involved - Rs. 5.44 lakh.
144. In respect of the audit observation, the Department of Industries & Commerce in its written
reply stated that the Corporation had executed various interior decoration work and erected gate
etc. in connection with visit of various dignitaries in Tripura on various occasions. An amount of
Rs. 5.44 lakhs has been realized against execution of such works from the DHHS, Raj Bhawan, and
Industries & Commerce Department subsequently.
145. The Finance Department in its views on the reply stated that in view of the reply furnished
by the department , the Committee may please consider to drop the para.
146. During examination, the Committee wanted to know the latest position of the pending charges.
147. In respect of the above query, the Principal Secretary, Industries & Commerce Department
stated that the entire outstanding amount has already been recovered.
148. Being satisfied with the reply, the Committee dropped the para.

149. Appendix - 5.6 (5) Works advances given to various implementing officers of the Company
during April 1999 to March 2001 were lying without adjustment

(Part II B/Para 3)

Year of IR - 2000-01, Amount involved - Rs. 11.72 lakh.
150. In respect of above audit observation, the Department of Industries & Commerce in its
written reply stated that out of Rs. 11.72 lakh advances to different implementing officers, adjustment
for an amount of Rs. 6.34 lakhs has been received by this corporation immediately. On completion
of Audit subsequently this corporation has realized the adjustment for the balance amount of Rs.
5.38 lakhs in phase manner from the concerned staff. This corporation has also taken serious steps
for realization of adjustment time to time given to the officials for implementation of various schemes/

–31–



interior decoration works.
151. The Finance Department in its views on the above reply stated that in view of the reply
furnished by the department, the Committee may please consider to drop the para.
152. During examination, the Committee wanted to know the steps have since been taken to
recover amount of advance remaining unadjusted.
153. The Principal Secretary of Industries & Commerce Department in his evidence stated that
out of Rs. 11.72 lakh Rs. 6.34 lakh has been adjusted and unadjusted amount of Rs. 5.38 lakh has
already been recovered from the concerned staffs.
154. Being satisfied with the reply, the Committee decided to drop the para.

155. Appendix - 5.6 (6) - Travelling advances given to employees were lying without adjustment
for long periods.

(Part II B/Para 3)

Year of IR - 2001-02, Amount involved - Rs. 2.42 lakh.
156. In respect of above audit observation, the Department of Industries & Commerce in its
written reply stated that the corporation has taken firm steps to adjust the advance taken Rs. 2.42
lakhs against TA. And accordingly the outstanding TA advance has been adjusted.
157. The Finance Department in its views on the above reply stated that in view of the reply
furnished by the department , the Committee may please consider to drop the para.
158. During examination of the para, the Committee wanted to know the latest position of the
unadjusted travelling advances.
159. In respect of the above query of the Committee, the Principal Secretary stated that entire
outstanding TA advance has already been adjusted.
160. After discussion, the Committee decided to drop the para.

161. Appendix - 5.6 (7)  Advances given to officials/staff/other agents for implementation of
different schemes/programmes up to 2003-04 were pending unadjusted.

(Part II B/Para 3)

Year of IR - 2002-04, Amount involved - Rs. 44.47 lakh.
162. In respect of above audit observation, the Department of Industries & Commerce in its
written reply stated that in this respect we have taken on special drive to adjust the all pending
advances amounting to Rs. 42.67 lakhs. For the rest amount efforts have been taken for making
adjustments. Since the matter was long pending the required documents are not readily available
and even in some cases the relevant documents have to be collected from other offices ( Rs. 44.47
– Rs. 42.67 = Rs. 1.80 lakhs) only. Now the Govt. has taken decision to realize the pending amount
from the concerned employee’s monthly salary at 1/3rd on gross salary for adjustment.
163. The Finance Department in its views on the above reply stated that in view of the reply
furnished by the department, the Committee may please consider to drop the para.
164. During examination of the para, the Committee wanted to know to the departmental
representative appeared before the Committee about the latest position of the unadjusted advances.
165. The Principal Secretary, Department of Industries & Commerce in this respect stated that

–32–



the Corporation have taken it seriously to adjust the pending advances and these were subsequently
recovered and adjusted.
166. After detailed discussion, the Committee decided to drop the para.

Para – 5.6 :  Lack of remedial action on audit observations.

167. The audit paragraph stated that a review of unsettled paras from Inspection Reports (IRs)
pertaining to periods upto 2003-04 showed that there were 16 paras in respect of seven Public
Sector Undertakings (PSUs) which pointed out deficiencies in functioning of these PSUs. As per
the Government of Tripura, Finance Department Memorandum No. F.8(2)-FIN(PAC)/89 dated 14
July 1993, the PSUs are required to take remedial action within one month after receipt of IRs from
Audit. However, no effective action has been taken to take the matters to their logical end, i.e. to
take remedial action to address these deficiencies. As a result, these PSUs have so far lost the
opportunity to improve their functioning in this regard.

PSU-wise details of paras are given below :

 Sl. Name of the Public Sector Undertakings No. of
 No. paras
1. Tripura Small Industries Corporation Limited 4
2. Tripura Forest Development Plantation Corporation 1

Limited
3. Tripura Tea Development Corporation Limted 1
4. Tripura Handloom and Handicrafts Development 5

Corporation Limited

5. Tripura Jute Mills Limited 1
6. Tripura Natural Gas Company 2
7. Tripura Road Transport Corporation 2

Total 16

The paras mainly pertain to irregular expenditure , non-deposit of provident fund dues,
avoidable liabilities on sales tax payment and idle investment.

Above cases point out the failure of respective PSU authorities to address the specific
deficiencies and ensure accountability of their staff. Audit observations and their repeated follow
up by Audit, including bringing the pendency to the notice of the Administrative /Finance Department
and PSU Management periodically, have not yielded the desired results in these cases.

The PSUs should initiate immediate steps to take remedial action on these paras and complete
the exercise in a time bound manner.
168. Appendix – 5.7 (1) Misappropriation of handloom and handicraft products stored at the
office complex for clearance of old stock through public sale between February and March 1991.

(Part II A/Para 1)

Year of IR - 1994-95, Amount involved  :  Rs. 3.05 lakh.
169. The Department of Industries & Commerce in its written reply on the above audit observation
stated that the matter has been investigated carefully by constituted various committees. On
investigation of the matter, it was observed that after effecting sales of slow moving/damages
handloom and handicrafts by allowing different categories of percentage handloom, handicrafts

–33–



and yearn etc. worth Rs. 3.05 lakhs was remained unsold , which was not at all saleable. As per
decision of the BOD several effort were made to dispose the such stock by auction sales but no
response from any buyers was received in spite of several attempt. Lastly as per decision the said
items has been disposed off in the dumping station of AMC by a committee constituted by THHDC,
vide No. THHDC/4(19)/76-EST(B)/7019-23 date 21-01-2009 and No. THHDC/4(19)/76-EST(B)/
8319-26 Date 06-07-2009.
170. The Finance Department in its views on the written reply stated that in view of the reply
furnished by the department, the Committee may please be consider to drop the para.
171. During examination of this para, the Committee wanted to know the latest position.
172. The Principal Secretary, Industries & Commerce Department in his evidence stated before
the Committee that different items of handloom and handicraft products and yearn worth Rs. 3.05
lakh was remained unsold, which was not at all saleable . Several efforts were made to dispose the
stock by auction sales but no response from any buyers was received inspite of several attempts.
Lastly said items have been disposed off in the dumping station of AMC.
173. Being satisfied with the reply, the Committee dropped the para.

174. Appendix – 5.7 (2) Damaged goods worth Rs. 6.12 lakh accumulated during 1988-89 to
1999-2000 were waiting for disposal.

(Part II B/Para 1)

Year of IR - 1999-2000, Amount involved - Rs. 6.12 lakh.
175. In respect of the above audit observation, the Industries & Commerce Department in its
written reply stated that it is fact that the BOD of the Corporation has already been taken decision to
dispose off the entire accumulated damaged stock worth of Rs. 6.12 lakhs through temporary sales
counter by allowing discount vide order No.THHDC/Mktg/1(165)/Vol-II/92-93/107-18 dated 06-
04-1999 and subsequent order No. THHDC/HL/5(199)/96-97/39-47 dated 02.04.2001. Accordingly
the entire stock of damaged goods has already been sold out.
176. The Finance Department in its views on the above reply stated that in view of the reply
furnished by the department, the Committee may please consider  to drop the para.
177. In respect of a query of the Committee during examination of para the Principal Secretary,
Industries & Commerce Department informed the Committee that the entire stock of damaged
goods has already been sold out by allowing discount through temporary sales counter.
178. Being satisfied with the reply, the Committee dropped the para.

179. Appendix - 5.7 (3) Under the Government of India’s scheme for providing assistance to
the handloom weavers, the company received Rs. 45.20 lakhs (Central share Rs. 32.60 lakhs. State
share Rs. 12.60 lakhs ). The project was scheduled to be completed by 31st March 1995. The
company spent Rs. 33.77 lakhs only up to 31-3-2000 and the balance amount is lying unutilized.

(Part II B/Para 2)

Year of IR - 1999-2000, Amount involved - Rs. 9.43 lakhs.
180. In respect of the above audit observation, the department in its written reply stated that this
Corporation has received Rs. 43.20 lakhs out of Rs. 45.20 lakhs as per project. As per norms of the

–34–



scheme Rs. 2.00 lakhs was the weaver’s contribution . As per guidelines of scheme this corporation
has incurred the amount and submitted the utilization certificate to the Govt. of India. It is fact that
the corporation could not able to implement the project and incurred the amount within the scheduled
period i.e. 31-3-2000 but subsequently the project was implemented as per component of the project
and submitted the utilization certificate.
181. In respect of the above reply of the department, the Finance Department in its views stated
that in view of the reply furnished by the department, the Committee may please consider to drop
the para.
182. During examination of the para, it has come to notice of the Committee that the

Corporation has  implemented the project as per component of this project and submitted the

utilisation certificate. Therefore, the Committee decided to drop the para.

183. Appendix - 5.7 (4) Non-adjustment of advances received from other offices/
organisations.

(Part II B/Para 4)

Year of IR - 1999-2000, Amount involved - Rs. 24.65 lakhs.
184. In respect of the audit observation stated above, the Department of Industries & Commerce
in its written reply stated that it is  fact that the amount was received as advance from the various
organizations against supply of Handloom and Handicrafts items. Subsequently the entire amounts
were adjusted after submission of final bills to those organizations after completion of supply.
185. On the above reply, the Finance Department in its views stated that in view of the reply
furnished by the department, the Committee may please consider to drop the para.
186. Being satisfied with the reply, the Committee dropped the para.

187. Appendix – 5.7 (5) Incharge of “Purbasha Centre” New Delhi spent the money for Trade
Fair and repairing the Centre out of the cash sale of the Centre without obtaining prior permission/
sanction from the competent authority during 2000-01.

(Part II B/Para 1)

Year of IR - 2000-01, Amount involved - Rs. 5.47 lakh.
188. In respect of the audit observation, the Department of Industries & Commerce in its written
reply stated that Govt. of Tripura had decided to participate in the India International Trade Fair
held in Nov. 2000 in New Delhi. Accordingly the corporation was made the Nodal Agency for
necessary management works for participating in IITF. There was a move to mobilize fund for this
purpose. An estimate of Rs. 6.50 lakhs was made and placed to the Government of Tripura in the
Handloom, Handicrafts and Sericulture Department. The department approved the estimate and
decided that the estimated amount should be shared by the Government as well as by the participating
agencies/corporation. Following this decision Rs. 3.00 lakhs was sanctioned by the department of
Industries and Commerce and  some amount was placed with this Corporation. This apart Rs. 1.50
lakhs was also sanctioned by the Directorate of Handloom, Handicrafts and Sericulture and was
placed with this Corporation. Besides some participating agencies/corporations also contributed
for mobilization of necessary fund. With this accumulated fund the corporation organized state’s

–35–



participation in the IITF. As the corporation received fund here, it directed the Delhi emporium to
meet up some expenses in connection with the participation in the IITF from its sales proceeds, if
needed.

Regarding participation in Gwalior Trade Fair it is to be stated here that this Corporation
decided to participate in the said fair as per approval of the Development Commissioner (H/C),
New Delhi and on condition of making reimbursement of cost of  participation. Accordingly, the
competent Authority of this Corporation directed the Delhi Emporium to  open a stall in Gwalior
Trade Fair and incur necessary expenses from the sales proceeds. Such decision does not require
sanction of the Board of Directors.

Regarding expenditure on repairing and renovation of the emporium building the corporation
may state that the building in which our Delhi emporium is housed is quite old and due to this it
required frequent repair. There happened many occasions when urgent repair of the building was
necessary. Even telephonic direction for repair of building used to be given in case of urgent necessity.
So expenditure incurred for such purpose was regularized from the head quarter subsequently.
189. The Finance Department in its views on the above reply of the Department stated that in
view of the reply furnished by the Department, the Committee may please consider to drop the para.
190. Being consider and satisfied with the reply of the department , the Committee decided to

drop the para.

(G) TRIPURA NATURAL GAS COMPANY LIMITED.

(Industries and Commerce Department).

Para – 5.6 :  Lack of remedial action on audit observations.

191. The audit paragraph stated that a review of unsettled paras from Inspection Reports (IRs)
pertaining to periods upto 2003-04 showed that there were 16 paras in respect of seven Public
Sector Undertakings (PSUs) which pointed out deficiencies in functioning of these PSUs. As per
the Government of Tripura, Finance Department Memorandum No. F.8(2)-FIN(PAC)/89 dated 14
July 1993, the PSUs are required to take remedial action within one month after receipt of IRs from
Audit. However, no effective action has been taken to take the matters to their logical end, i.e. to
take remedial action to address these deficiencies. As a result, these PSUs have so far lost the
opportunity to improve their functioning in this regard.

PSU-wise details of paras are given below :

 Sl. Name of the Public Sector Undertakings No. of
 No. paras
1. Tripura Small Industries Corporation Limited 4
2. Tripura Forest Development Plantation Corporation 1

Limited
3. Tripura Tea Development Corporation Limted 1
4. Tripura Handloom and Handicrafts Development 5

Corporation Limited
5. Tripura Jute Mills Limited 1
6. Tripura Natural Gas Company 2

7. Tripura Road Transport Corporation 2
Total 16

–36–



The paras mainly pertain to irregular expenditure , non-deposit of provident fund dues,
avoidable liabilities on sales tax payment and idle investment.

Above cases point out the failure of respective PSU authorities to address the specific
deficiencies and ensure accountability of their staff. Audit observations and their repeated follow
up by Audit, including bringing the pendency to the notice of the Administrative /Finance Department
and PSU Management periodically, have not yielded the desired results in these cases.

The PSUs should initiate immediate steps to take remedial action on these paras and complete
the exercise in a time bound manner.
191. Appendix – 5.7 (1) Non-completion of work resulted in materials remaining unutilised.

(Part II A/Para 1)

Year of IR - 1990-94, Amount involved - Rs. 7.45 lakh.
192. In respect of above audit observation, the Department of Industries & Commerce in its
written reply stated that–
 (1) All the applicants who deposited the security money in time were connected and supplied
with natural gas (450 nos. domestic and 3 nos. industrial consumers). After completion of the
project work and release of the Contractor in April, 1991, some people desired to have gas. They
could not be connected for obvious reasons.
(2) Although it had 300 applications pending, the company felt that they should not be connected
till the future of the company is decided. It was a feeling that in case of not getting a good private
investor the company may be closed up. In that case it would be easy to tackle few nos. of consumers.
Considering this aspect the company decided not to increase the liability by increasing the number
of consumers.
(3) Keeping a minimum stock for maintenance work the balance material will be returned to
AGCL and will be adjusted against their dues.
(4) By prolonged storage the quality of the materials does not deteriorate.
(5) GAIL has joined on 15-02-2005 as the major shareholder and has taken over the management
control of the company w.e.f. 16-02-2005. However, as on date there is no long pending application
for domestic PNG connection.
194. The Finance Department in its views on the written reply stated that in view of the reply
furnished by the department, the Committee may please consider to drop the para.
195. Being satisfied with the reply of the department, the Committee dropped the para.

196. Appendix – 5.7 (2) Failure to provide new connections to consumers resulted in loss of
potential revenue.

(Part II A/Para 1)

Year of IR - 1994-95, Amount involved - Rs. 9.42 lakhs.
197. In respect of above audit observation, the Department of Industries & Commerce in its
written reply stated that the background was already available with the Audit and it is a fact that, we
have some stock of materials which could not be utilized in view of the circumstances already
explained. However, the management proposed to utilize existing stock of materials by giving
additional connections to the willing consumers and this will be decided in the forthcoming Board

–37–



meeting to be held in January, 1997. If the Board cleared our proposal we will be able to implement
the work from March, 1997 after meeting the necessary planning work. However, in our opinion ,
there is no loss due to the analysis mentioned above as the stocks of materials are available and the
materials are under the safe custody of TNGCL.

GAIL has joined on 15-02-2005 as the major shareholder and has taken over the management
control of the company w.e.f. 16-02-2005. However, as on date there is no long pending application
for domestic PNG connection.
198. The Finance Department in its views on the reply of the department stated that in view of
the reply furnished by the department, the Committee may please consider to drop the para.
199. The Committee decided to drop the para without further recommendation/observation.

(H) TRIPURA REHABILITATION PLANTATION CORPORATION LIMITED.

(Tribal Welfare (TRP & PGP) Department)

Para – 5.5 – Opportunity to recover money ignored.

200. The audit para stated that a review of unsettled paras from Inspection Reports (IRs) pertaining
to periods upto 2003-04 showed that there were 23 paras in respect of seven Public Sector
Undertakings (PSUs) involving a recovery of Rs. 4.19 crore . As per Memorandum No. F.8(2)-
FIN(PAC)/89 dated 14 July 1993, of the Finance Department, Government of Tripura, the PSUs are
required to take remedial action within one month after receipt of IRs from Audit. However, no
effective action has been taken to take the matters to their logical end, i.e. to recover money from
the concerned parties. As a result, these PSUs have so far lost the opportunity to recover their
money, which could have augmented their finances.

PSU-wise details of paras and recovery amount are given below :

 Sl. Name of the Public Sector No. of Amount for
 No. Undertakings Paras recovery.(Rupees in Crore)
1. Tripura Small Industries Corporation Ltd. 6 0.97
2. Tripura Forest Development Plantation 3 0.33

Corporation Limited
3. Tripura Tea Development Corporation 1 0.01

Limited
4. Tripura Handloom and Handicrafts 7 2.02

Development Corporation Limited
5. Tripura Rehabilitation Plantation 1 0.07

Corporation Limited

6. Tripura Jute Mills Limited 1 0.36
7. Tripura Road Transport Corporation 4 0.42

Total 23 4.19

The paras mainly pertain to recovery on account of advances to staff and private parties,
credit sales and dues from Government departments of the State and shortage of stock.

Above cases point out the failure of respective PSU authorities to safeguard their financial
interests. Audit observations and their repeated follow up by Audit , including bringing the pendency
to the notice of the Administrative/Finance Department and PSU  Management periodically, have
not yielded the desired results in these cases.

–38–



The PSUs should initiate immediate steps to recover the money and complete the exercise

in a time bound manner.

201. Appendix - 5.6 (1) Works advances given during 2001-02 to 2002-03 to officers for

plantation centres, lying unadjusted.

(Part II B/Para 1)

Year of IR - 4/2001 to 12/2003, Amount involved - Rs. 7.00 lakh.

202. In respect of the above audit observation, the Tribal Welfare (TRP & PGP) Department in

its written reply stated that an amount of Rs. 7,00,027/- of Work Advances outstanding against the

Officer in-charges for plantation works as detailed below :

1] Tapan Debnath, O/C, Banshibari Rs.  64,332/-

2] Jadab Bhattacharjee Rs.    5,413/-

3] Sushil Chakraborty, O/C, Herma Rs. 1,37,317/-

4] Anil Debbarma, O/C, Takchaya Rs.    34,437/-

5] Anil Debbarma, O/C, U Promodenagar Rs.    44,948/-

6] Atanu Sen, O/C U. Promodenagar Rs. 4,13,580/-

          ______________

Rs. 7,00,027/-

An amount of Rs. 3,53,126/- has been adjusted upto the financial year 2009-10 from the

outstanding ledger balance of Rs. 7,00,027/- , Balance  Rs. 3,46,901/- ( 7,00,027 - 3,53,126) remained

pending against the officer in charge as detailed below :

1] Anil Debbarma, O/C, Takchaya Rs.   33,645/-

2] Anil Debbarma, O/C, U. Promodenagar Rs.   28,112/-

3] Atanu Sen, O/C, U. Promodenagar Rs.4,13,580/-

               ___________________

Rs. 2,85,144/-

Regarding settlement of outstanding balance of Rs. 3,46,901/- a departmental scrutiny

committee was constituted for detailed scrutiny of the pending vouchers submitted by the concerned

Officer in-charges. The scrutiny Committee has submitted their report and on the basis of the report

of the scrutiny committee the outstanding balance of Rs. 3,18, 563/- is being adjusted soon and

balance Rs. 28,338/- is recoverable from Shri Atanu Sen, F.S. the then O/C Uttar Promodenagar is

under process.

203. The Finance Department in its views on the reply of the Department stated that the department

in its reply stated that out of outstanding amount of Rs. 7.00 lakh, a sum of Rs. 3.53 lakh has been

adjusted upto 2009-10. The balance amount of Rs. 3.19 lakh is being adjusted soon, while Rs. 0.28

lakh is recoverable from the then O/C Uttar Promode nagar.

The Department may please state the latest position about remaining adjustment and recovery.

204. During examination of the para, the Committee wanted to know to the departmental

representative appeared before the Committee the latest position of the outstanding advances.

205. In respect of above query of the Committee, the Managing Director, TRP & PGP in his

evidence stated that the total amount has already been adjusted except Rs. 28,339/- which is

recovering from the concerned dealing officer.

–39–



206. After detailed discussion, the Committee suggested the Department that after recovery of

the outstanding amount in fulls the  information may be intimated to the Committee.

(I) TRIPURA FOREST DEVELOPMENT PLANTATION CORPORATION LTD.

(Forest Department)

Para – 5.5 – Opportunity to recover money ignored.

207. The audit para stated that a review of unsettled paras from Inspection Reports (IRs) pertaining

to periods upto 2003-04 showed that there were 23 paras in respect of seven Public Sector

Undertakings (PSUs) involving a recovery of Rs. 4.19 crore . As per Memorandum No. F.8(2)-

FIN(PAC)/89 dated 14 July 1993, of the Finance Department, Government of Tripura, the PSUs are

required to take remedial action within one month after receipt of IRs from Audit. However, no

effective action has been taken to take the matters to their logical end, i.e. to recover money from

the concerned parties. As a result, these PSUs have so far lost the opportunity to recover their

money, which could have augmented their finances.

PSU-wise details of paras and recovery amount are given below :

 Sl. Name of the Public Sector No. of Amount for

 No. Undertakings Paras recovery.(Rupees in Crore)

1. Tripura Small Industries Corporation Ltd. 6 0.97

2. Tripura Forest Development Plantation 3 0.33

Corporation Limited

3. Tripura Tea Development Corporation 1 0.01

Limited

4. Tripura Handloom and Handicrafts 7 2.02

Development Corporation Limited

5. Tripura Rehabilitation Plantation 1 0.07

Corporation Limited

6. Tripura Jute Mills Limited 1 0.36

7. Tripura Road Transport Corporation 4 0.42

Total 23 4.19

The paras mainly pertain to recovery on account of advances to staff and private parties,

credit sales and dues from Government departments of the State and shortage of stock.

Above cases point out the failure of respective PSU authorities to safeguard their financial

interests. Audit observations and their repeated follow up by Audit , including bringing the pendency

to the notice of the Administrative/Finance Department and PSU  Management periodically, have

not yielded the desired results in these cases.

The PSUs should initiate immediate steps to recover the money and complete the exercise

in a time bound manner.

208. Appendix - 5.6 (1) Various advances given ( Rs. 21.21 lakh) were not adjusted /recovered.

(Part II B/Para 2)

Year of IR - 1993-94, Amount involved - Rs. 9.82 lakh

–40–



2) Unadjusted works advances given to various divisions.

(Part II B/Para 4)

Year of IR - 1995-96, Amount involved  - Rs. 10.71 lakh.

3) Unadjusted amount of advances distributed to 45 centres.

(Part II B/Para 2)

Year of IR - 1999-2000, Amount involved - Rs. 12.03 lakh.

209. In respect of the above audit observations, the Forest Department did not furnish written

reply.

210. During examination of the para, the Committee wanted to know the latest position regarding

the above observations.

211. The Managing director, TFDPC Ltd. in his submission before the Committee stated that the

amount of Rs. 1,28,200/- paid for acquisition of land on 20-01-1994, but Audit Report has shown

this figure is Rs. 1,82,200/- by mistake and another small mistake there is an amount of Rs.2,66,629 /-

paid to the N.D.P. management for construction work on 20-01-1994 but Audit Report shown the

figure Rs.2,66,129/- by mistake. So, these two figures that can be reconciled. He stated that, the

Corporation has already made the full adjustment for Rs.20.68 lakh.

212. Being satisfied with the submission of the Managing Director of T.F.D.P.C. Ltd. , the

Committee dropped the para.

213. During examination of the para, the Managing Director of TFDPC Ltd. in his deposition

stated before the Committee that the Corporation has adjusted an amount of Rs.8.905 lakh out of

Rs.10.71 lakh. The Corporation has adjusted voucher and that will be available to A.G. for further

scrutiny on it. There are some missing vouchers of about Rs. 87 thousands. These are missing in the

Divisional Office/ O/C, RPC’s. The problematic portion is about Rs. 28 thousands are accounted

advances. He stated that they have to go through entire set of accounts and where this Rs.28 thousands

was given to whom and how it is to be adjusted by the Corporation. He also stated that for Rs.

28,700/- unaccounted advances, the Corporation will definitely take some time for finalization of

the matter.

After detailed discussion, the Committee asked for the detailed information to be furnished

by the Department to the Committee within one month.

214. Para – 5.6 : Lack of remedial action on audit observation.

The audit paragraph stated that a review of unsettled paras from Inspection Reports (IRs)

pertaining to periods upto 2003-04 showed that there were 16 paras in respect of seven Public

Sector Undertakings (PSUs) which pointed out deficiencies in functioning of these PSUs. As per

the Government of Tripura, Finance Department Memorandum No. F.8(2)-FIN(PAC)/89 dated 14

July 1993, the PSUs are required to take remedial action within one month after receipt of IRs from

Audit. However, no effective action has been taken to take the matters to their logical end, i.e. to

take remedial action to address these deficiencies. As a result, these PSUs have so far lost the

opportunity to improve their functioning in this regard.

–41–



PSU-wise details of paras are given below :

 Sl. Name of the Public Sector Undertakings No. of

 No. paras

1. Tripura Small Industries Corporation Limited 4

2. Tripura Forest Development Plantation Corporation 1

Limited

3. Tripura Tea Development Corporation Limted 1

4. Tripura Handloom and Handicrafts Development 5

Corporation Limited

5. Tripura Jute Mills Limited 1

6. Tripura Natural Gas Company 2

7. Tripura Road Transport Corporation 2

Total 16

The paras mainly pertain to irregular expenditure , non-deposit of provident fund dues,

avoidable liabilities on sales tax payment and idle investment.

Above cases point out the failure of respective PSU authorities to address the specific

deficiencies and ensure accountability of their staff. Audit observations and their repeated follow

up by Audit, including bringing the pendency to the notice of the Administrative /Finance Department

and PSU Management periodically, have not yielded the desired results in these cases.

The PSUs should initiate immediate steps to take remedial action on these paras and complete

the exercise in a time bound manner.

215. Appendix 5.7(1): Non-inclusion of terms regarding deduction of Sales Tax in the agreement

resulted in loss.

(Part IIA/Para-2)

Year of IR - 1995-96, Amount involved = Rs. 1.00 lakh.

216. In respect of the above audit observation, the Forest Department in its written reply stated

that non-deduction of sales tax against payment made to the agency on account of absence of

necessary terms & conditions was placed before the Board of Directors in its 118th meeting explaining

the nitty-gritty. The issue was duly considered by the Board of Directors and on satisfaction the

Board of Directors approved payment of Rs. 1.00 lakh as sales tax from its exchequer. Thus the

issue stands settled.

217. The Finance Department in its views on the reply of the Department stated that the Department

in its reply stated that Board of Directors of the Corporation approved payment of Rs.1.00 lakh as

sales tax from its exchequer.In view of the reply furnished by the Department, the Committee may

please consider to drop the para.

218 After detailed discussion, the Committee asked to furnish the Board of Directors approval.

Dated, Agartala,

the 22nd January, 2014.
(BASUDEV MAJUMDER)

Chairman

Committee on Public Undertakings

Tripura Legislative Assembly.



APPENDIX

SUMMARY OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS

OF THE COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC UNDERTAKINGS IN ITS 49th REPORT

(I)  TRIPURA  ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION.

Sl. Ref. to Para Recommendations/Observations

No. of the Report of the Committee

1 2 3

      1. 41. During examination of the para as well as the written reply

of the Transport Department, the Committee wanted to know what

steps have been initiated by the Tripura Road Transport Corporation

to recover the amount of Rs. 0.42 crore in case of its 4 Nos of paras.

         In this respect, the Committee directed the Transport

Department to furnish detailed information before the Committee.

But, no reply was  furnished by the concerned department till date.

Therefore, the Committee recommended that the detailed

information in this respect be submitted before the Committee

within two months from the date of presentation of this report to

the House of the Tripura Legislative Assembly.

(II)  TRIPURA JUTE MILLS LIMITED.

    2. 63. After detailed discussion on the para, the Committee

suggested that  persuation to be continued by the Company for

recovery of the outstanding dues. The Committee recommended

that the latest position in this respect be informed to the Committee

within two months from the date of presentation of this Report to

the Tripura Legislative Assembly.

    3. 69. After detailed discussion, the Committee suggested the

Department to settle the matter as early as possible. Therefore, the

Committee recommended that the latest position be intimated to

the Committee within two months from the date of presentation of

this Report to the Tripura Legislative Assembly.

(III)  TRIPURA SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED.

       4. 75. The Committee suggested the Department to write off or to

take the effective steps to recover the outstanding amount.

Therefore, the Committee recommended that the latest position in

this respect be intimated the Committee within two months from

the date of presentation of this Report to the Legislature.



      5. 81. The Committee, in this regard suggested the department to

write a letter to all the department  mentioning the audit observation

to pay the outstanding balances lying with them. Latest position on

the matter be intimated to the Committee within two months from

the date of presentation of this Report to the Legislature.

      6. 87. The Committee suggested the Corporation to continue its

pursuation for recovery of the outstanding dues. The latest position

be intimated to the Committee within two months from the date of

presentation of this Report to the Tripura Legislative Assembly.

   7. 113. After detailed discussion, the Committee suggested that the

matter be settled as early as possible and the latest position be

intimated to the Committee within two months from the date of

presentation of this Report to the Tripura Legislative Assembly.

(IV)  TRIPURA REHABILITATION PLANTATION CORPORATION

LIMITED (TRP & PGP)

    8. 206. After detailed discussion, the Committee suggested the

Department that after recovery of the outstanding amount in fulls

the  information may be intimated to the Committee.

(V) TRIPURA FOREST DEVELOPMENT PLANTATION

CORPORATION LTD.

(Forest Department)

9. 213. After detailed discussion, the Committee asked for the

detailed information to be furnished by the Department to the

Committee within one month.

10. 218 After detailed discussion , the Committee asked to furnish

the Board of Directors approval.


